CITY OF BRANDENBURG WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting and Site Visit

March 16, 2020 10:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time Brandenburg City Hall 737 High Street Brandenburg, KY 40108 Phone: (270) 422-4981

> **Proposal Due Dates** April 17, 2020, 3:00 p.m. Eastern Time

Proposal Delivery Address

Brandenburg City Hall C/O/ Brandenburg WWTP RFP 737 High Street Brandenburg, KY 40108 Phone: (270) 422-4981

RFP Point of Contact

Mayor Ronnie Joyner Email: <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| SECTION I: PROJECT OVERVIEW |
|---|
| 1.1. General Request |
| 1.2. Project Background |
| 1.3. Brandenburg's Objectives 4 |
| 1.4. RFP Shared with Commonwealth Agencies5 |
| SECTION II: PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS |
| 2.1. Scope of the Project |
| 2.1.1. Design-Build Components 5 |
| 2.1.2. Finance Component |
| 2.1.3. Optional Components |
| 2.2. Duties and Responsibilities of the Private Partner |
| 2.3. Methods of Oversight to be Employed by Brandenburg7 |
| 2.4. Duties and Responsibilities of the City7 |
| SECTION III: SELECTION AND EVALUATION PROCESS |
| 3.1. Process Overview |
| 3.2. Initial Review |
| 3.3. Evaluation |
| 3.4. Selection of Private Partner |
| 3.5. Evaluation Criteria |
| 3.5.1. Criteria for Design-Build Components and Optional Components |
| 3.5.2. Criteria for Financing Component9 |
| 3.6. Small Business Preference |
| 3.7. Reciprocal Resident Bidder Preference10 |
| 3.8. Qualified Bidder Preference |
| 3.9. No Contract Guaranteed 10 |
| 3.10. Local Government P3 Board Review |
| 3.11. Legislative Approval Required10 |
| SECTION IV: SUBMISSION PROCESS 11 |
| 4.1. Proposal Contents 11 |

| | 4.1.1. Private Partner Information | 11 |
|-----|--|----|
| | 4.1.2. Private Partner Team Members | 11 |
| | 4.1.3. Experience and References | 11 |
| | 4.1.4. Financial History | 12 |
| | 4.1.5. Financial Statements | 12 |
| | 4.1.6. Proposal Description | 12 |
| | 4.1.7. Design Elements/Architectural Renderings | 12 |
| | 4.1.8. Timeline | 13 |
| | 4.1.9. Budget | 13 |
| 4 | .2. Proprietary or Confidential Documents or Trade Secrets | 13 |
| 4 | .3. Distribution of Responses | 13 |
| 4 | .4. Disposition of Proposals | 13 |
| 4 | .5. Restrictions on Communications | 13 |
| 4 | .6. Anticipated Schedule | 13 |
| 4 | .7. Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting | 14 |
| 4 | .8. Written Questions Regarding this RFP | 14 |
| 4 | .9. Access to Solicitation, RFP, and Addenda | 14 |
| 4 | .10. Acknowledgment of Addenda | 14 |
| SEC | TION V: REQUIRED CONTRACT TERMS | 15 |
| 5 | .1. Contract Components and Order of Precedence | 15 |
| 5 | .2. Final Agreement | 15 |
| 5 | .3. Contract Provisions | 15 |
| 5 | .4. Modifications and Waivers | 15 |
| 5 | .5. Changes in Scope | 15 |
| 5 | .6. Contract Conformance | 16 |
| 5 | .7. Assignment | 16 |
| 5 | .8. Conformance with Laws and Regulations | 16 |

SECTION I: PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1. General Request

The City of Brandenburg ("Brandenburg" or "the City") is accepting proposals ("Proposals") to enter into a public-private partnership ("P3") agreement ("P3 Agreement" or "Project") for the following Project components: (1) design and build a new wastewater treatment plant ("WWTP"), demolish and remove the existing WWTP, renovate a pump station, and potentially operate and maintain the plant per the specifications outlined below, (2) finance the Project, or (3) potentially replace approximately 45,000 feet of clay tile piping, potentially maintain the entire wastewater treatment system, or any other innovative proposals to meet Brandenburg's wastewater needs. Respondents ("Respondents" or "Private Partners") may submit Proposals to some or all of these components.

1.2. Project Background

Nucor Corporation is constructing a new \$1.3 Billion steel facility in the same location as Brandenburg's current WWTP. Brandenburg must construct a new WWTP and demolish the old WWTP before Nucor completes construction of its facility. Moreover, Nucor's facility is expected to directly support over 400 jobs with average salaries of approximately \$72,0000/year, not including any additional jobs created by businesses supporting the new facility. As such, Brandenburg expects a need for expanded capacity in its new WWTP.

Additionally, the WWTP's primary pump station's electrical equipment is currently located in a 100-year flood plain. Brandenburg requires a solution to protect that equipment.

Finally, Brandenburg is interested in replacing its WWTP's approximately 45,000 feet of clay tile piping with a more sustainable solution.

Brandenburg and Meade County have an interlocal agreement to share the costs associated with this Project.

1.3. Brandenburg's Objectives

1.3.1. <u>Single Point of Accountability</u>: To have the Private Partner provide the City with a single point of contract accountability for design, construction, commissioning and Project performance. The single point of accountability is responsible for providing the City with complete resolutions to design, construction, operations, and maintenance issues that may arise during all phases of Project execution.

1.3.2. <u>Quality Design and Construction</u>: Provide facilities and equipment that will be sustainable and will be in full compliance with state and federal regulations and contractual standards as set herein.

1.3.3. <u>Guaranteed Project Cost</u>: All costs associated with this Project must be fixed and guaranteed over the life of the P3 Agreement.

1.3.4. <u>Streamlined Project Schedule</u>: Complete the design, construction, and performance testing of the WWTP without disrupting Nucor's construction timeline.

1.3.5. <u>Minimizing Risk for Change Orders</u>: Achieve an optimal balance of risk allocation between the City and the Private Partner and manage risks to reduce the likelihood of change orders.

1.3.6. <u>Selection of Qualified Design-Builder</u>: Selection of an experienced Design-Build Private Partner that understands the City's objectives, has experience in the design-build marketplace, and can quickly design and construct the Project to or under budget.

1.3.7. <u>Collaboration with Design Elements</u>: Review and participate with Private Partner's selection of design elements that will minimize overall future operational concerns and maintenance costs.

1.3.8. <u>Innovative Solutions</u>: Select a Private Partner that can develop and implement innovative solutions for accelerated Project scheduling, maximum cost control, improved constructability and minimization of operations and maintenance costs to ensure the Project is completed on time and under budget.

1.4. RFP Shared with Commonwealth Agencies

Copies of this RFP will be submitted to the Commonwealth of Kentucky's Finance and Administration Cabinet and the Department of Local Government in accordance with KRS 65.028(9).

SECTION II: PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

2.1. Scope of the Project

The City is accepting separate Proposals for (1) the design-build components of the Project, (2) financing the Project, or (3) several optional components. Respondents can respond to some or all of the components of the Project outlined below. Respondents can form their own Private Partner Teams to address these components or, alternatively, the City can accept components from multiple Respondents to form the Private Partner Team. The City reserves the right to accept some components of a Proposal while rejecting others.

2.1.1. Design-Build Components

The City is accepting Proposals addressing the following design-build requirements:

2.1.1.1. Design and build a new WWTP with a design capacity of 0.5 million gallons per day located within the fenced-in portion of the current WWTP site at approximately 38° 0'10.58"N & 86° 8'51.87"W, as depicted in Attachment A (New WWTP Site Map). The new plant must utilize the same discharge pipes and outfall in the Ohio River as the current site as outlined in Attachment B (Discharge Map). The outfall must meet the discharge standards in Attachment C (Preliminary Limits Letter). The City's flow rates for 2019 are attached in Attachment D (2019 Flow Rates).

2.1.1.2. Once the new WWTP is operational, the Private Partner must demolish and remove the existing WWTP from the site in order to provide Nucor with land suitable for construction.

2.1.1.3. The Private Partner must protect the primary pump station's electrical equipment from the risk of flooding. The pump station is located at approximately 38°00'17.0424"N & 86°09'56.57"W. Pictures of the pump station's electrical equipment are included in Attachment E (Pump Station Pictures).

2.1.1.4. Optional: The City will consider Proposals to operate and/or maintain the WWTP. As background, the City has two Public Works employees currently operating the WWTP.

2.1.1.5. Some public financing options, to include Kentucky Infrastructure Authority funds, have conditions that impact project costs and timelines, such as requiring projects comply with American Iron and Steel and Davis-Bacon wage requirements, among other requirements. Respondents should indicate the differences in the Project's costs and timeline if the City were to utilize private financing options instead of public financing options for this Project.

2.1.1.6. The Private Partner will be responsible for paying a 1% administration fee to offset the City's expenses for the professional services associated with this Project at financial closing.

2.1.1.7. The Private Partner must pay for a feasibility study that addresses all requirements in 200 KAR 5:355(2)(2). The City retains final approval authority over which entity conducts the study. The study must be complete within 14 days after negotiations are completed.

2.1.2. Finance Component

The City is accepting Proposals to finance the Project. The City retains the right to substitute its own financing options while accepting the remainder of the Respondent's Proposal.

Brandenburg's collections of sewer payments for 2019 are attached in Attachment F (2019 Sewer Collections).

2.1.3. Optional Components

The City is willing to entertain Proposals that address the following elements:

2.1.3.1. Replacing approximately 45,000 feet of clay tile piping.

2.1.3.2. Maintaining the entire wastewater system.

2.1.3.3. Other innovative solutions to meet the wastewater needs of the City.

2.2. Duties and Responsibilities of the Private Partner

The Private Partner will engage in the following duties and responsibilities, as applicable to the components agreed to by the parties:

2.2.1. Procure any required permits in coordination with the City and meet any other state or federal requirements. The Private Partner shall procure all necessary permits and licenses and abide by all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances of all Federal, State, and local governments in which work under this contract is performed. The contractor

shall maintain certification of authority to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky during the term of this contract. Such registration is obtained from the Secretary of State, who will also provide the certification thereof. However, the contractor need not be registered as a prerequisite for responding to the RFP. Additional local registration or license may be required. The contractor shall pay any sales, use, and personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transaction contemplated hereby. Any other taxes levied upon this contract, the transaction, or the equipment or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Private Partner.

2.2.2. Provide performance and payment bonds on the design and construction portions of the agreement as required under KRS 45A.435 and KRS 65.028(5)(b).

2.2.3. Provide maintenance bonds, warranties, guarantees, and letters of credit in connection with the Private Partner's activities in the forms and amounts satisfactory to the City, as required under KRS 65.028(5)(b).

2.2.4. Provide City with access to the Private Partner's personnel, documents, and the Project sites for the purpose of monitoring construction progress and operational and maintenance performance, as agreed to be the parties and required under KRS 65.028(5)(d).

2.2.5. Maintain public liability insurance or self-insurance in a form and amount satisfactory to the City and reasonably sufficient to insure coverage of tort liability to the public and employees and to enable the continued operation of the Project, as required under KRS 65.028(5)(e).

2.2.6. Respond to contractual operational or maintenance requests within an agreed upon time.

2.2.7. Participate in scheduled reviews of the Project's performance with the City and its designees.

2.2.8. Reasonably respond to the City's requests for information on the Project's status.

2.2.9. The Private Partner will be responsible for training the City Public Works employees on any new technology introduced in the Project at no additional cost to the City.

2.3. Methods of Oversight to be Employed by Brandenburg

2.3.1. City employees, representatives, and other designees, to include outside consultants, will monitor the Project's progress and performance.

2.3.2. The City will request information from the Private Partners, inspect the Project sites, and interview personnel as necessary to ensure the Private Partner is meeting its obligations.

2.3.3. The City will hold regularly scheduled reviews of the Project's performance with the Private Partner.

2.4. Duties and Responsibilities of the City

The City will assume the following duties and responsibilities:

2.4.1. Oversee the Project as outlined in Section 2.3.

2.4.2. Coordinate with the Private Partner to apply for and secure any necessary permits or meet any other state or federal requirements.

2.4.3. Reasonably provide information as necessary for the Private Partner to meet its duties and responsibilities in Section 2.2 and the P3 Agreement.

SECTION III: SELECTION AND EVALUATION PROCESS

3.1. Process Overview

Respondents are asked to submit a detailed response to the RFP outlining their Proposal, along with specific information on their experience in operating similar projects and the expected elements of their development team.

It is anticipated that upon receiving the RFP responses, the City's Selection Committee will review submissions and select a set of finalists for competitive negotiations based upon best value, determined by the extent to which those submissions meet the standards and qualifications contained in the Evaluation Criteria. At the conclusion of that process, the Selection Committee will recommend one of the finalists or multiple finalists as the Private Partner(s) for this Project.

3.2. Initial Review

The Selection Committee will conduct an initial review of all submittals received for completeness. Proposals shall be completed in all respects as required by this RFP. A Proposal may be rejected if it is incomplete, contains any alterations or other irregularities of any kind, and will be rejected if any such defect or irregularity can materially affect the quality of the Proposal. Proposals, which contain false or misleading statements, may be rejected. If, in the opinion of the City and Selection Committee, such information was intended to mislead the Selection Committee in its evaluation of the Proposal, and the attribute, condition, or capability is a requirement of this RFP, the Proposal will be rejected. The Selection Committee also reserves the right to waive minor technicalities or irregularities in Proposals if such action is in the City's best interest. Such waiver shall in no way modify the RFP requirements or excuse the Respondent(s) from full compliance with the RFP and applicable law. Statements made by a potential Private Partner shall also be without ambiguity, and with adequate elaboration, where necessary, for clear understanding.

The Respondent, in responding to this RFP, must submit Proposals in the format identified in this RFP. The Proposal must address all requirements of the RFP even if a "no response" is appropriate. Costs for developing Proposals or in connection with any interview or negotiation related to this RFP are entirely the responsibility of the Respondent and shall not be chargeable to the City.

3.3. Evaluation

The City's Selection Committee will evaluate complete submittals based on the evaluation criteria, the small business preference, the reciprocal preference for resident bidders, and the qualified bidder preference, as outlined below. The Selection Committee will then select the

highest ranked Respondents to interview. The City reserves the right to request additional information from Respondents and may elect to visit Respondents' completed projects.

3.4. Selection of Private Partner

Following the interviews, the Selection Committee will recommend to the City the Respondent(s) for competitive negotiations. The City will select the final Proposal(s) that is most advantageous to the City.

3.5. Evaluation Criteria

3.5.1. Criteria for Design-Build Components and Optional Components

The City will rely on the following criteria and corresponding weights to evaluate Proposals addressing the design-build and optional components:

| <u>Criteria</u> | Maximum Points Possible |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Private Partner Expertise and | 150 |
| Experience | |
| Technical Proposal/ Work Plan | 250 |
| Maximum Points Possible | 400 |

3.5.1.2. Cost Proposal Evaluation

| <u>Criteria</u> | Maximum Points Possible |
|----------------------------|-------------------------|
| Proposed Cost of Solutions | 400 |
| Maximum Points Possible | 400 |

3.5.1.3. Oral Presentation

| <u>Criteria</u> | Maximum Points Possible |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Presentation | 200 |
| Maximum Points Possible | 200 |

3.5.1.4. Total Proposal Evaluation

| Criteria | Maximum Points Possible |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Technical Proposal | 400 |
| Cost Proposal | 400 |
| Oral Presentation | 200 |
| Maximum Points Possible | 1000 |

3.5.2. Criteria for Financing Component

The City will rely on the following criteria and weight to evaluate Proposals for the financing component:

3.5.2.1. Financial Proposal Evaluation

| <u>Criteria</u> | Maximum Points Possible |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Financial Terms | 1000 |
| Maximum Points Possible | 1000 |

3.6. Small Business Preference

Preference will be given to a plan that includes the involvement of small businesses as subcontractors, to the extent that small businesses can provide services in a competitive manner, unless any preference interferes with the qualification for funds, as required under KRS 65.028(5)(k). Proposals must include a statement explaining the involvement of small businesses in the delivery of the Project or lack thereof.

3.7. Reciprocal Resident Bidder Preference

If the Selection Committee awards the same score to a resident bidder and a nonresident bidder, preference shall be given to the resident bidder, as required under KRS 65.027(2), KRS 45A.490 to 45A.494, and 200 KAR 5:400. Any Respondent claiming resident bidder status shall submit along with its response a notarized affidavit that affirms that it meets the criteria to be considered a resident bidder as set forth in KRS 45A.494(2).

3.8. Qualified Bidder Preference

Preference shall be given to qualified bidders, as required under KRS 45A.470. Any Respondent claiming qualified bidder status shall submit a notarized affidavit that affirms that it meets the criteria.

3.9. No Contract Guaranteed

Brandenburg reserves the right to request necessary modifications, reject all Proposals, reject any Proposal that does not meet any mandatory requirements under this RFP or applicable law, or cancel this process at any time prior to execution of the P3 Agreement, according to the best interests of the City.

3.10. Local Government P3 Board Review

The Commonwealth of Kentucky's Local Government P3 Board must review and approve any P3 Agreement with a total contractual value that exceeds 30% of Brandenburg's general fund revenues received in the previous year. The Local Government P3 Board is required to follow the procedures in KRS 65.028(12).

3.11. Legislative Approval Required

A contract will only take effect if approved by the Local Government P3 Board and executed by the Brandenburg City Council.

SECTION IV: SUBMISSION PROCESS

4.1. Proposal Contents

Proposals should be prepared in such a way as to provide a straightforward, concise presentation adequate to satisfy the requirements of this RFP. Emphasis should be concentrated on completeness and clarity. Respondents must sign and submit complete packages including the following in the order indicated to be considered:

- 1. Cover Letter
- 2. Private Partner Information
- 3. Private Partner Team Members
- 4. Experience and References
- 5. Financial History
- 6. Financial Statements
- 7. Proposal Description
- 8. Design Elements/Preliminary Architectural Renderings
- 9. Timeline
- 10. Budget

4.1.1. Private Partner Information

Include a summary statement highlighting the Respondent's respective key qualifications and experience.

Clearly identify the proposed Private Partner Team members and their respective roles and the individual team members to be dedicated to the Project. Identify the principal point of contact/Project manager who will be authorized to make representations on behalf of the Respondent.

4.1.2. Private Partner Team Members

Identify the Private Partner entity, each member of the Private Partner entity, each member's percentage of ownership of the Private Partner entity, each member's respective roles and responsibilities, mission statements, and the individual who represents each member. Indicate the managing member of the Private Partner, the financial partner, etc.

Provide an organizational chart that illustrates the members of the Private Partner entity.

Identify the person who will represent the Private Partner in meetings with the Public Parties, Shareholders, and the community, and provide description of position within the Private Partner Team.

Identify professional consultants, to the extent they are known at the time of submission, collaborating with the Private Partner Team.

4.1.3. Experience and References

Provide a description of projects that highlight the Private Partner Team's experience in comparable or analogous projects. Selected projects should include photographs to best

communicate the project vision. Please list references familiar with Private Partner's work.

Provide at least three (3) references, within the past five (5) years/seasons, of clients for whom services have been performed that are comparable in quality and scope to that specified in this RFP. The references shall include names, addresses and telephone numbers of the clients for whom the prior work was performed, and include an explanation of the services provided to these clients. Negative references may result in a reduction of points to Proposals.

4.1.4. Financial History

Indicate whether any member of the Private Partner Team or any partnership, joint venture, and/or LLC has ever declared bankruptcy or participated in a restructuring of debt commitments of a distressed property. If applicable, describe the project(s) and circumstance(s).

Include a sworn statement with the following text: "By signing this response to the Request for Proposals, I certify that I am in compliance with all state, federal and local laws and am not delinquent in paying any assessed and unprotested taxes levied by the federal, state or local government." If all members of the Private Partner Team cannot agree to this statement, explain why in a sworn statement.

4.1.5. Financial Statements

Respondents must provide either annual financial statements audited by independent certified public accountants demonstrating a viable going concern, or if not available, other financial statements, demonstrating to the satisfaction of the City, sufficient financial backing and ability to perform the Project.

Respondents must provide bank references for the Private Partner members. It must include name, address, and current telephone number of the given financial institution(s). This should include a signed authorization for release of financial information from each bank listed.

Respondents must disclose and explain any liens or lawsuits that have been filed against them within the past five (5) years.

4.1.6. Proposal Description

Submit a detailed description of how the Private Partner would address the mandatory elements and any optional elements outlined in Section 2.1. Respondents may include alternative Proposals addressing all, some, or none of the optional elements.

4.1.7. Design Elements/Architectural Renderings

Submit a detailed description of the design elements of the Proposal in compliance with Section 2.1. Submit preliminary architectural renderings of the Private Partner's Proposal.

4.1.8. Timeline

Provide a detailed Project timeline. Indicate any differences caused by financing the project with public or private funds.

<u>4.1.9. Budget</u>

Provide a detailed budget that clearly identifies the costs associated with each individual mandatory and optional element the Proposal addresses. Clearly indicate the differences in costs, where applicable, if the project were to be financed with public funds, such as Kentucky Infrastructure Authority funds, or private funds, to include any differences caused by American Iron and Steel and Davis-Bacon requirements.

4.2. Proprietary or Confidential Documents or Trade Secrets

If a Proposal contains documents the Respondent believes are proprietary, confidential or trade secrets, Respondents should identify the exempt information and the basis for such exemption under the Kentucky Open Records Act (KRS 61.870 to KRS 61.884) and submit an additional copy of the Proposal with the confidential or proprietary information redacted.

4.3. Distribution of Responses

In order to be considered for selection, Respondents should submit a complete response to the RFP. One (1) original, ten (ten) copies, and one (1) electronic copy of each response must be submitted. Proposals must be formatted as an $8-1/2" \times 11"$ document, typed and arranged/divided in the sequence as indicated in Section 4.1 to facilitate evaluation. The Respondent shall make no other distribution of the responses.

The Responses should be placed in a sealed envelope or package for submittal marked "Brandenburg WWTP RFP." All responses shall be received and time-stamped in the Brandenburg City Hall no later than 3:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on April 17, 2020. Proposals received after this time will not be opened.

4.4. Disposition of Proposals

All Proposals become the property of the City. The City reserves the right to use any and all of the ideas presented in any reply to this RFP. The successful Proposal shall be incorporated into the resulting contract by reference. Disposal of unsuccessful Proposals shall be at the discretion of the City.

4.5. Restrictions on Communications

The RFP Point of Contact named on the Cover Sheet shall be the sole point of contact throughout the procurement process. All communications, oral and written (regular, express, or electronic mail, or fax), concerning this procurement shall be addressed to the RFP Point of Contact.

4.6. Anticipated Schedule

The anticipated dates for this Project are as outlined herein. The City may revise these dates as it deems necessary or appropriate.

| Issuance of RFP: | February 18, 2020 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|
| Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting: | March 16, 2020 |

| Final Written Questions Due: | April 3, 2020 |
|---|----------------------|
| Brandenburg's Response to Final Set of Written Questions: | April 10, 2020 |
| Private Partner Proposal Due: | April 17, 2020 |
| Short list of Private Partner Interviews: | April 27-May 1, 2020 |
| Selection of Private Partner: | Week of May 11, 2020 |

4.7. Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting

A mandatory pre-proposal meeting and site visit shall be held to review this RFP. All questions submitted in writing prior to the meeting will be answered at this time in addition to any questions Respondents ask during the pre-proposal meeting. All participants planning on submitting a Proposal addressing the design-build or optional components shall be present at the mandatory pre-proposal meeting that will be held at the Brandenburg City Hall, starting promptly at 10:00 a.m. (ET). Proposals only addressing the financing component are invited but not required to attend the pre-proposal meeting.

4.8. Written Questions Regarding this RFP

Respondents are encouraged to submit written questions to the RFP Point of Contact via email at <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u>. No questions shall be accepted after the date listed in Section 4.6 unless the question(s) is considered material to the procurement.

The City shall respond to salient questions in writing on a rolling basis by issuing an addendum to the solicitation. Addenda shall be posted to the City website at <u>https://brandenburg.ky.gov/Pages/Announcements.aspx</u>. Respondent agrees that Brandenburg will not be responsible for any oral responses.

4.9. Access to Solicitation, RFP, and Addenda

The City wants each prospective Respondent to have full and complete information on which to base a Proposal response. Respondents should only rely on the written information in this RFP, attachments, and addenda and not on any oral responses. The solicitation, addenda, and attachments shall be posted to Brandenburg's RFP site at <u>https://brandenburg.ky.gov/Pages/Announcements.aspx</u>. In the event of any conflict or variation between the solicitation or modification as issued by the City and the Respondent's response, the version as issued shall prevail.

4.10. Acknowledgment of Addenda

It is the Respondent's responsibility to check the web site for any modifications to this solicitation. Respondents are encouraged to acknowledge each addendum by signing and submitting the latest addendum with their response. However, signing the face of the solicitation constitutes the Respondent's acknowledgement of and agreement to be bound by the terms of all addenda issued.

Failure to specifically acknowledge addenda will not excuse the Respondent from adhering to all changes to the requirements of the solicitation set forth therein nor provide justification for any pricing changes.

SECTION V: REQUIRED CONTRACT TERMS

By responding to this RFP, Respondents agree to the following terms in the P3 Agreement:

5.1. Contract Components and Order of Precedence

The City's acceptance of the Private Partner's offer in response to the solicitation, indicated by signing the P3 Agreement, shall create a valid contract between the Parties consisting of the following:

- 1. Any written Agreement between the Parties;
- 2. Any Addenda to the RFP;
- 3. The RFP and all attachments;
- 4. Procurement Statutes, Regulations, Policies, and Ordinances;
- 5. Any Best and Final Offer;
- 6. Any clarifications concerning the Respondent's Proposal in response to the RFP;
- 7. The Respondent's Proposal in response to the Solicitation.

In the event of any conflict between or among the provisions contained in the contract, the order of precedence shall be as enumerated above.

5.2. Final Agreement

The contract represents the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. Prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between the parties hereto relating to the subject matter hereof shall be of no effect upon this contract.

5.3. Contract Provisions

If any provision of this contract (including items incorporated by reference) is declared or found to be illegal, unenforceable, or void, then both the City and the Private Partner shall be relieved of all obligations arising under such provision. If the remainder of this contract is capable of performance, it shall not be affected by such declaration or finding and shall be fully performed.

5.4. Modifications and Waivers

No modification, change, or waiver of any provision in the contract shall be made, or construed to have been made, unless such modification or waiver is mutually agreed to in writing by the Private Partner and the City, and incorporated as a written amendment to the contract.

Memorandum of understanding, written clarification, and/or correspondence shall not be construed as amendments to the contract.

If the contractor finds at any time that existing conditions made modification of the contract necessary, it shall promptly report such matters to the City for consideration and decision.

5.5. Changes in Scope

The City may, at any time by written order, make changes within the general scope of the contract. No changes in scope are to be conducted except at the approval of the City.

5.6. Contract Conformance

If the City determines that deliverables due under the contract are not in conformance with the terms and conditions of the contract and the mutually agreed-upon Project plan, the City may request the Private Partner to deliver assurances in the form of additional contractor resources and to demonstrate that other major schedules will not be affected. The City shall determine the quantity and quality of such additional resources and failure to comply may constitute default by the Private Partner. The City reserves the right to award any contract to the next highest scoring Respondent, if the successful Respondent does not execute within a specified deadline the contract after selection of a preferred Private Partner.

5.7. Assignment

The contract shall not be assigned in whole or in part without the prior written consent of the City.

5.8. Conformance with Laws and Regulations

This contract is subject to the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and, where applicable, Federal law. Any litigation with respect to this contract shall be brought in state or federal court in Meade County, Kentucky.

0143472.0726398 4815-9485-2277v1





Attachment C (Preliminary Limits Letter)



ANDY BESHEAR GOVERNOR REBECCA W. GOODMAN

ANTHONY R. HATTON COMMISSIONER

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

300 SOWER BOULEVARD FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 TELEPHONE: 502-564-2150 TELEFAX: 502-564-4245

January 23, 2020

Jason Halligan, Attorney at Law Frost Brown Todd, Attorneys Lexington Financial Center 250 West Main St., Suite 2800 Lexington, KY 40507

> Re: Brandenburg WWTP Preliminary Permit Limits Request KPDES Permit No: KY0021474 AI: 3115 Meade County, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Halligan:

This letter is in response to your recent correspondence with the Division of Water (received 1/17/20), requesting preliminary limits for construction of a new wastewater treatment plant, located on the Ohio River (38.009722°, -86.148604°) at r.m.i. 643.2. The proposed new treatment plant will have an increased design capacity of 0.5 MGD, and exist on the same parcel of land as the current plant. It will also discharge at the same point as the current plant.

| For the new Brandenburg WWT | P, operating at 0.5 MGE |), the following | limits are applicable: |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------|------------------|------------------------|
|-----------------------------|-------------------------|------------------|------------------------|

| Pollutant | Summer Limits (mg/l) | Winter Limits (mg/l) |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| BOD ₅ (Effluent) | 30 | 30 |
| BOD ₅ (Influent) | Monitoring | Monitoring |
| Total Suspended Solids (Effluent) | 30 | 30 |
| Total Suspended Solids (Influent) | Monitoring | Monitoring |
| Ammonia, as N | 20 | 20 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | 2.0 | 2.0 |
| Total Phosphorus | Monitoring | Monitoring |
| Total Nitrogen | Monitoring | Monitoring |
| pH (min/max) | 6.0 | 9.0 |
| Total Residual Chlorine (if used) | 0.011 | 0.011 |
| Reliability Rating | С | |

In addition to the above limits, the monthly average and maximum weekly average values of Escherichia coli shall be at or below 130 colonies per 100 milliliters or 240 colonies per 100 milliliters, respectively, the year around. If a form of chlorine is proposed to disinfect the wastewater, then de-chlorination will likely be needed to achieve the chlorine residual effluent concentration. Additional effluent limitations and water quality standards are contained in 401 KAR Chapter 5 and 401 KAR Chapter 10.

These preliminary design effluent limitations are valid for one (1) year from the date of this letter, and are subject to change as a result of additional information which may be presented during the public notice phase of the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) permitting process. As such, this letter does not convey any authorization or approval to proceed with the construction or operation of the proposed WWTP. Construction and KPDES permit applications must be submitted to request such authorization or approval. Nor does this letter ensure issuance of either permit. During the review processes of these permits the Division of Water will further evaluate the viability of the project.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (502) 782-6946 or E-mail at <u>matthew.fields@ky.gov</u>.

1/23/2020

Matthew Fields

Matthew Fields WLA Coordinator, DOW Signed by: Matthew Fields

Attachment D (2019 Flow Rates)

| <u>January</u> | | |
|----------------|-------|--|
| Date | Flow | |
| 1 | 0.490 | |
| 2 | 0.223 | |
| 3 | 0.206 | |
| 4 | 0.209 | |
| 5 | 0.281 | |
| 6 | 0.233 | |
| 7 | 0.209 | |
| 8 | 0.178 | |
| 9 | 0.223 | |
| 10 | 0.203 | |
| 11 | 0.190 | |
| 12 | 0.230 | |
| 13 | 0.220 | |
| 14 | 0.276 | |
| 15 | 0.203 | |
| 16 | 0.221 | |
| 17 | 0.218 | |
| 18 | 0.238 | |
| 19 | 0.224 | |
| 20 | 0.423 | |
| 21 | 0.241 | |
| 22 | 0.203 | |
| 23 | 0.226 | |
| 24 | 0.402 | |
| 25 | 0.249 | |
| 26 | 0.212 | |
| 27 | 0.216 | |
| 28 | 0.202 | |
| 29 | 0.221 | |
| 30 | 0.220 | |
| 31 | 0.081 | |
| TOTAL | 7.371 | |
| AVERAGE | 0.238 | |

| February | | |
|----------|-------|--|
| Date | Flow | |
| 1 | 0.341 | |
| 2 | 0.227 | |
| 3 | 0.234 | |
| 4 | 0.234 | |
| 5 | 0.221 | |
| 6 | 0.227 | |
| 7 | 0.313 | |
| 8 | 0.486 | |
| 9 | 0.205 | |
| 10 | 0.311 | |
| 11 | 0.607 | |
| 12 | 0.669 | |
| 13 | 0.362 | |
| 14 | 0.367 | |
| 15 | 0.308 | |
| 16 | 0.302 | |
| 17 | 0.264 | |
| 18 | 0.235 | |
| 19 | 0.342 | |
| 20 | 0.246 | |
| 21 | 0.574 | |
| 22 | 0.288 | |
| 23 | 0.239 | |
| 24 | 0.451 | |
| 25 | 0.293 | |
| 26 | 0.230 | |
| 27 | 0.234 | |
| 28 | 0.244 | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| TOTAL | 9.054 | |
| AVERAGE | 0.323 | |

| March | | |
|---------|-------|--|
| Date | Flow | |
| 1 | 0.260 | |
| 2 | 0.223 | |
| 3 | 0.223 | |
| 4 | 0.226 | |
| 5 | 0.200 | |
| 6 | 0.206 | |
| 7 | 0.201 | |
| 8 | 0.208 | |
| 9 | 0.237 | |
| 10 | 0.402 | |
| 11 | 0.228 | |
| 12 | 0.208 | |
| 13 | 0.222 | |
| 14 | 0.236 | |
| 15 | 0.375 | |
| 16 | 0.234 | |
| 17 | 0.201 | |
| 18 | 0.208 | |
| 19 | 0.170 | |
| 20 | 0.204 | |
| 21 | 0.241 | |
| 22 | 0.223 | |
| 23 | 0.223 | |
| 24 | 0.203 | |
| 25 | 0.233 | |
| 26 | 0.294 | |
| 27 | 0.207 | |
| 28 | 0.204 | |
| 29 | 0.227 | |
| 30 | 0.213 | |
| 31 | 0.590 | |
| TOTAL | 7.530 | |
| AVERAGE | 0.243 | |

| <u>April</u> | | |
|--------------|-------|--|
| Date | Flow | |
| 1 | 0.234 | |
| 2 | 0.187 | |
| 3 | 0.177 | |
| 4 | 0.187 | |
| 5 | 0.216 | |
| 6 | 0.217 | |
| 7 | 0.207 | |
| 8 | 0.269 | |
| 9 | 0.239 | |
| 10 | 0.220 | |
| 11 | 0.206 | |
| 12 | 0.228 | |
| 13 | 0.228 | |
| 14 | 0.306 | |
| 15 | 0.321 | |
| 16 | 0.175 | |
| 17 | 0.169 | |
| 18 | 0.195 | |
| 19 | 0.389 | |
| 20 | 0.582 | |
| 21 | 0.541 | |
| 22 | 0.197 | |
| 23 | 0.186 | |
| 24 | 0.214 | |
| 25 | 0.279 | |
| 26 | 0.367 | |
| 27 | 0.248 | |
| 28 | 0.194 | |
| 29 | 0.191 | |
| 30 | 0.218 | |
| | | |
| TOTAL | 7.587 | |
| AVERAGE | 0.253 | |

| May | | |
|------|---|-------|
| Date | | Flow |
| | 1 | 0.234 |
| | 2 | 0.203 |
| | 3 | 0.242 |
| | 4 | 0.364 |
| | 5 | 0.272 |
| | 6 | 0.210 |

| June | | |
|------|---|-------|
| Date | | Flow |
| | 1 | 0.212 |
| | 2 | 0.197 |
| | 3 | 0.186 |
| | 4 | 0.175 |
| | 5 | 0.210 |
| | 6 | 0.286 |
| | | |

| <u>July</u> | | |
|-------------|---|-------|
| Date | | Flow |
| | 1 | 0.457 |
| | 2 | 0.290 |
| | 3 | 0.197 |
| | 4 | 0.205 |
| | 5 | 0.183 |
| | 6 | 0.201 |

| August | | |
|--------|---|-------|
| Date | | Flow |
| | 1 | 0.200 |
| | 2 | 0.220 |
| | 3 | 0.230 |
| | 4 | 0.205 |
| | 5 | 0.194 |
| | 6 | 0.173 |

| 7 | 0.212 |
|---------|-------|
| 8 | 0.217 |
| 9 | 0.225 |
| 10 | 0.230 |
| 11 | 0.210 |
| 12 | 0.236 |
| 13 | 0.200 |
| 14 | 0.206 |
| 15 | 0.205 |
| 16 | 0.229 |
| 17 | 0.232 |
| 18 | 0.245 |
| 19 | 0.228 |
| 20 | 0.233 |
| 21 | 0.196 |
| 22 | 0.222 |
| 23 | 0.239 |
| 24 | 0.225 |
| 25 | 0.208 |
| 26 | 0.203 |
| 27 | 0.455 |
| 28 | 0.258 |
| 29 | 0.219 |
| 30 | 0.384 |
| 31 | 0.323 |
| TOTAL | 7.565 |
| AVERAGE | 0.244 |

| 7 | 0.255 |
|---------|-------|
| 8 | 0.334 |
| 9 | 0.557 |
| 10 | 0.518 |
| 11 | 0.233 |
| 12 | 0.199 |
| 13 | 0.211 |
| 14 | 0.189 |
| 15 | 0.203 |
| 16 | 0.217 |
| 17 | 0.514 |
| 18 | 0.431 |
| 19 | 0.322 |
| 20 | 0.262 |
| 21 | 0.229 |
| 22 | 0.299 |
| 23 | 0.343 |
| 24 | 0.311 |
| 25 | 0.360 |
| 26 | 0.193 |
| 27 | 0.160 |
| 28 | 0.153 |
| 29 | 0.191 |
| 30 | 0.178 |
| | |
| TOTAL | 8.128 |
| AVERAGE | 0.271 |
| | |

| 7 | 0.172 |
|---------|-------|
| 8 | 0.246 |
| 9 | 0.175 |
| 10 | 0.184 |
| 11 | 0.225 |
| 12 | 0.189 |
| 13 | 0.184 |
| 14 | 0.194 |
| 15 | 0.209 |
| 16 | 0.203 |
| 17 | 0.269 |
| 18 | 0.286 |
| 19 | 0.221 |
| 20 | 0.257 |
| 21 | 0.239 |
| 22 | 0.262 |
| 23 | 0.314 |
| 24 | 0.206 |
| 25 | 0.180 |
| 26 | 0.191 |
| 27 | 0.215 |
| 28 | 0.209 |
| 29 | 0.227 |
| 30 | 0.247 |
| 31 | 0.225 |
| TOTAL | 7.062 |
| AVERAGE | 0.228 |
| | |

| 7 | 0.541 |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| 8 | 0.532 |
| 9 | 0.241 |
| 10 | 0.208 |
| 11 | 0.201 |
| 12 | 0.245 |
| 13 | 0.312 |
| 14 | 0.244 |
| 15 | 0.219 |
| 16 | 0.209 |
| 17 | 0.224 |
| 18 | 0.197 |
| 19 | 0.240 |
| 20 | 0.236 |
| 21 | 0.262 |
| 22 | 0.299 |
| 23 | 0.250 |
| 24 | 0.209 |
| 25 | 0.297 |
| 26 | 0.371 |
| 27 | 0.282 |
| 28 | 0.240 |
| 29 | 0.215 |
| 30 | 0.218 |
| 31 | 0.242 |
| TOTAL | 7.956 |
| AVERAGE | 0.257 |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |

| <u>September</u> | | | | | |
|------------------|-------|--|--|--|--|
| Date | Flow | | | | |
| 1 | 0.201 | | | | |
| 2 | 0.209 | | | | |
| 3 | 0.226 | | | | |
| 4 | 0.233 | | | | |
| 5 | 0.217 | | | | |
| 6 | 0.199 | | | | |
| 7 | 0.207 | | | | |
| 8 | 0.192 | | | | |
| 9 | 0.215 | | | | |
| 10 | 0.218 | | | | |
| 11 | 0.217 | | | | |
| 12 | 0.257 | | | | |
| 13 | 0.247 | | | | |
| 14 | 0.216 | | | | |
| 15 | 0.220 | | | | |
| 16 | 0.239 | | | | |
| | | | | | |

| <u>October</u> | | | |
|----------------|-------|--|--|
| Date | Flow | | |
| 1 | 0.256 | | |
| 2 | 0.264 | | |
| 3 | 0.258 | | |
| 4 | 0.221 | | |
| 5 | 0.231 | | |
| 6 | 0.348 | | |
| 7 | 0.265 | | |
| 8 | 0.206 | | |
| 9 | 0.228 | | |
| 10 | 0.193 | | |
| 11 | 0.271 | | |
| 12 | 0.204 | | |
| 13 | 0.201 | | |
| 14 | 0.218 | | |
| 15 | 0.268 | | |
| 16 | 0.247 | | |

| November | | | | | |
|----------|----|-------|--|--|--|
| Date | | Flow | | | |
| | 1 | 0.271 | | | |
| | 2 | 0.273 | | | |
| | 3 | 0.223 | | | |
| | 4 | 0.220 | | | |
| | 5 | 0.199 | | | |
| | 6 | 0.237 | | | |
| | 7 | 0.291 | | | |
| | 8 | 0.208 | | | |
| | 9 | 0.184 | | | |
| | 10 | 0.184 | | | |
| | 11 | 0.212 | | | |
| | 12 | 0.185 | | | |
| | 13 | 0.185 | | | |
| | 14 | 0.196 | | | |
| | 15 | 0.185 | | | |
| | 16 | 0.183 | | | |

| | <u>December</u> | | | | | |
|------|-----------------|-------|--|--|--|--|
| Date | | Flow | | | | |
| | 1 | 0.498 | | | | |
| | 2 | 0.231 | | | | |
| | 3 | 0.210 | | | | |
| | 4 | 0.208 | | | | |
| | 5 | 0.203 | | | | |
| | 6 | 0.215 | | | | |
| | 7 | 0.195 | | | | |
| | 8 | 0.215 | | | | |
| | 9 | 0.249 | | | | |
| | 10 | 0.198 | | | | |
| | 11 | 0.201 | | | | |
| | 12 | 0.208 | | | | |
| | 13 | 0.238 | | | | |
| | 14 | 0.219 | | | | |
| | 15 | 0.235 | | | | |
| | 16 | 0.394 | | | | |

| 17 | 0.235 |
|---------|-------|
| 18 | 0.238 |
| 19 | 0.230 |
| 20 | 0.044 |
| 21 | 0.027 |
| 22 | 0.135 |
| 23 | 0.552 |
| 24 | 0.318 |
| 25 | 0.224 |
| 26 | 0.219 |
| 27 | 0.221 |
| 28 | 0.241 |
| 29 | 0.240 |
| 30 | 0.248 |
| | |
| TOTAL | 6.685 |
| AVERAGE | 0.223 |

| 17 | 0.224 |
|---------|-------|
| 18 | 0.217 |
| 19 | 0.241 |
| 20 | 0.218 |
| 21 | 0.254 |
| 22 | 0.222 |
| 23 | 0.218 |
| 24 | 0.189 |
| 25 | 0.238 |
| 26 | 0.293 |
| 27 | 0.287 |
| 28 | 0.251 |
| 29 | 0.223 |
| 30 | 0.279 |
| 31 | 0.274 |
| TOTAL | 7.507 |
| AVERAGE | 0.242 |

| 17 | 0.194 |
|---------|-------|
| 18 | 0.196 |
| 19 | 0.205 |
| 20 | 0.195 |
| 21 | 0.205 |
| 22 | 0.251 |
| 23 | 0.230 |
| 24 | 0.192 |
| 25 | 0.185 |
| 26 | 0.256 |
| 27 | 0.347 |
| 28 | 0.221 |
| 29 | 0.259 |
| 30 | 0.675 |
| | |
| TOTAL | 7.047 |
| AVERAGE | 0.235 |

| 17 | 0.296 |
|---------|-------|
| 18 | 0.218 |
| 19 | 0.214 |
| 20 | 0.210 |
| 21 | 0.221 |
| 22 | 0.199 |
| 23 | 0.214 |
| 24 | 0.200 |
| 25 | 0.184 |
| 26 | 0.203 |
| 27 | 0.222 |
| 28 | 0.231 |
| 29 | 0.394 |
| 30 | 0.246 |
| 31 | 0.168 |
| TOTAL | 7.337 |
| AVERAGE | 0.237 |









ATTACHMENT F (2019 Sewer Collections)

1:18 PM

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account January 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance |
|----------------------|-------------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| otal Charges for Se | ervices | | <u> </u> | | |
| SEWER REVENL | JE | | | | |
| Deposit | 01/03/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2.703.64 | 2,703,64 |
| Deposit | 01/04/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 620.01 | 3 323 65 |
| Deposit | 01/07/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,930,96 | 7,254,61 |
| Deposit | 01/09/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3.325.42 | 10.580.03 |
| Deposit | 01/11/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 960.01 | 11.540.04 |
| Deposit | 01/11/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 7.756.41 | 19,296,45 |
| Deposit | 01/14/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6.767.32 | 26.063.77 |
| Deposit | 01/14/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 4.014.67 | 30.078.44 |
| Deposit | 01/16/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,752,82 | 31,831,26 |
| Deposit | 01/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,177.34 | 35.008.60 |
| Deposit | 01/25/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.528.98 | 36.537.58 |
| Deposit | 01/28/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,653.43 | 39,191.01 |
| Deposit | 01/28/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 628.28 | 39,819.29 |
| Deposit | 01/28/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 1,370.26 | 41,189.55 |
| Deposit | 01/31/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 69.55 | 41,259.10 |
| Total SEWER RE | VENUE | | | 41,259.10 | 41,259.10 |
| otal Total Charges f | or Services | | | 41,259.10 | 41,259.10 |
| AL | • | | | 41,259,10 | 41,259,10 |

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account February 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir | Split | Amount | Balance |
|-----------------------|--------------|----------|-----|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Total Charges for S | Brvices | | | | | |
| SEWER REVEN | JE | | | | | |
| Deposit | 02/01/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 32.77 | 32.77 |
| Deposit | 02/06/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 2,258.03 | 2,290.80 |
| Deposit | 02/08/2019 | Deposit | | Checking | 755.88 | 3,046.68 |
| Deposit | 02/08/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 2,696.75 | 5,743.43 |
| Deposit | 02/11/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 4,522.46 | 10,265.89 |
| Deposit | 02/13/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 3,942.79 | 14,208.68 |
| Deposit | 02/15/2019 | Deposit | | Checking | 2,423.19 | 16,631.87 |
| Deposit | 02/15/2019 | Deposit | • | Meade Co | 6,827.34 | 23,459.21 |
| Deposit | 02/15/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 7,553.80 | 31,013.01 |
| Deposit | 02/19/2019 | Deposit | | Checking | 835.96 | 31,848.97 |
| Deposit | 02/20/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 3,532,70 | 35,381.67 |
| Deposit | 02/26/2019 | Deposit | | Checking | 2,148.57 | 37,530.24 |
| Deposit | 02/26/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 1,867.21 | 39,397.45 |
| Deposit | 02/27/2019 | Deposit | | Checking | 261.50 | 39.658.95 |
| Deposit | 02/27/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 598.32 | 40,257.27 |
| Total SEWER RE | VENUE | | | _ | 40,257.27 | 40,257.27 |
| Fotal Total Charges f | for Services | | | | 40,257.27 | 40,257.27 |
| AL | | | | | 40,257.27 | 40,257.27 |

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account March 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir | Split | Amount | Balance |
|----------------------|-------------|----------|-----|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Total Charges for Se | ervices | | | | | ····· |
| SEWER REVENL | IE | | | | | |
| Deposit | 03/05/2019 | Deposit | 1 | Meade Co | 2.081.37 | 2.081.37 |
| Deposit | 03/08/2019 | Deposit | 1 | Meade Co | 2.821.49 | 4.902.86 |
| Deposit | 03/11/2019 | Deposit | 1 | Meade Co | 7,926.05 | 12.828.91 |
| Deposit | 03/11/2019 | Deposit | (| Checking | 1.471.10 | 14.300.01 |
| Deposit | 03/13/2019 | Deposit | 1 | Neade Co | 4,246.78 | 18.546.79 |
| Deposit | 03/15/2019 | Deposit | 1 | Meade Co | 6,921.80 | 25.468.59 |
| Deposit | 03/15/2019 | Deposit | 1 | Meade Co | 8,921,57 | 34.390.16 |
| Deposit | 03/18/2019 | Deposit | (| Checking | 2,283.08 | 36,673,24 |
| Deposit | 03/18/2019 | Deposit | 1 | Meade Čo | 1,993.10 | 38,666.34 |
| Deposit | 03/25/2019 | Deposit | (| Checking | 1,654.26 | 40,320.60 |
| Deposit | 03/25/2019 | Deposit | (| Checking | 470.99 | 40,791.59 |
| Deposit | 03/26/2019 | Deposit | 1 | Meade Co | 2,705.38 | 43,496.97 |
| Deposit | 03/29/2019 | Deposit | | Meade Co | 58.72 | 43,555.69 |
| Deposit | 03/29/2019 | Deposit | (| Checking | 210.34 | 43,766.03 |
| Total SEWER RE | VENUE | | | - | 43,766.03 | 43,766.03 |
| otal Total Charges f | or Services | | | _ | 43,766.03 | 43,766.03 |
| AL | | | | _ | 43.766.03 | 43.766.03 |

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account April 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance |
|---------------------|--------------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| otal Charges for S | ervices | | | | |
| SEWER REVENL | JE | | | | |
| Deposit | 04/04/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2.074.97 | 2.074.97 |
| Deposit | 04/09/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 5,487.85 | 7,562.82 |
| Deposit | 04/10/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.041.00 | 8.603.82 |
| Deposit | 04/10/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 7,037.14 | 15,640.96 |
| Deposit | 04/15/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,366.20 | 17,007.16 |
| Deposit | 04/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 4,245,73 | 21,252.89 |
| Deposit | 04/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6.362.72 | 27.615.61 |
| Deposit | 04/16/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 468.85 | 28.084.46 |
| Deposit | 04/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 5.869.02 | 33,953,48 |
| Deposit | 04/25/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 945.78 | 34,899,20 |
| Deposit | 04/25/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2.324.79 | 37.224.05 |
| Deposit | 04/26/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 755.32 | 37.979.37 |
| Deposit | 04/26/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 433.13 | 38,412,50 |
| Deposit | 04/30/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 65.60 | 38,478.10 |
| Total SEWER RE | VENUE | | _ | 38,478.10 | 38,478.10 |
| tal Total Charges f | for Services | | | 38,478.10 | 38,478.10 |
| L | | | _ | 38.478.10 | 38.478.10 |

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account May 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance |
|----------------------------------|------------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| lotal Charges for Se | ervices | | | | |
| SEWER REVENU | E | | | | |
| Deposit | 05/01/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 51.07 | 51.07 |
| Deposit | 05/06/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,732.02 | 2,783.09 |
| Deposit | 05/09/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 932.83 | 3,715.92 |
| Deposit | 05/09/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 4,370.62 | 8,086.54 |
| Deposit | 05/13/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 9,114.63 | 17,201.17 |
| Deposit | 05/15/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,323.26 | 18,524.43 |
| Deposit | 05/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,527.29 | 22,051.72 |
| Deposit | 05/16/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 784.44 | 22,836.16 |
| Deposit | 05/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6,759.31 | 29,595.47 |
| Deposit | 05/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6,664.71 | 36,260.18 |
| Deposit | 05/23/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,079.27 | 37,339.45 |
| Deposit | 05/28/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 705.06 | 38,044.51 |
| Deposit | 05/28/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,114.31 | 41,158.82 |
| Deposit | 05/31/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 209.51 | 41,368.33 |
| Total SEWER REVENUE | | | 41,368.33 | 41,368.33 | |
| Total Total Charges for Services | | | 41,368.33 | 41,368.33 | |
| 'AL | | | | 41.368.33 | 41.368.33 |

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

.

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account June 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance |
|----------------------------------|------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| Total Charges for Se | rvices | | | | |
| SEWER REVENU | E | | | | |
| Deposit | 06/03/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 119.30 | 119.30 |
| Deposit | 06/07/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 722.33 | 841.63 |
| Deposit | 06/07/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2.628.67 | 3.470.30 |
| Deposit | 06/11/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 7.069.98 | 10.540.28 |
| Deposit | 06/13/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6.816.29 | 17.356.57 |
| Deposit | 06/13/2019 | Conncecti | Meade Co | 750.00 | 18,106,57 |
| Deposit | 06/14/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.138.43 | 19.245.00 |
| Deposit | 06/14/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 7.192.66 | 26.437.66 |
| Deposit | 06/17/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 8.029.62 | 34,467,28 |
| Deposit | 06/17/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,130.65 | 35.597.93 |
| Deposit | 06/17/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6.463.21 | 42.061.14 |
| Deposit | 06/21/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.473.84 | 43,534,98 |
| Deposit | 06/26/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 839.13 | 44.374.11 |
| Deposit | 06/26/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 4,897.76 | 49,271.87 |
| Total SEWER REVENUE | | | | 49,271.87 | 49,271.87 |
| Total Total Charges for Services | | | 49,271.87 | 49,271.87 | |
| AL | | | | 49,271.87 | 49.271.87 |

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account July 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance |
|----------------------------|------------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| otal Charges for Se | ervices | | | | |
| SEWER REVENU | E | | | | |
| Deposit | 07/02/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 1.396.37 | 1.396.37 |
| Deposit | 07/08/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 4.631.44 | 6.027.81 |
| Deposit | 07/10/2019 | cc | Checking | 425.18 | 6.452.99 |
| Deposit | 07/10/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 7.537.16 | 13,990,15 |
| Deposit | 07/10/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,755,35 | 17,745 50 |
| Deposit | 07/11/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 5.518.24 | 23.263.74 |
| Deposit | 07/15/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.432.86 | 24.696.60 |
| Deposit | 07/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3.227.05 | 27,923,65 |
| Deposit | 07/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 7.481.38 | 35,405,03 |
| Deposit | 07/16/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 608.31 | 36,013,34 |
| Deposit | 07/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 1.250.77 | 37,264,11 |
| Deposit | 07/22/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.339.27 | 38,603,38 |
| Deposit | 07/26/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.054.25 | 39.657.63 |
| Deposit | 07/26/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,147.61 | 42,805,24 |
| Deposit | 07/26/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 733.78 | 43,539,02 |
| Deposit | 07/29/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 111.18 | 43.650.20 |
| Deposit | 07/29/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 437.36 | 44,087.56 |
| Total SEWER REVENUE | | | | 44,087.56 | 44,087.56 |
| Total Charges for Services | | | 44,087.56 | 44,087.56 | |
| AL. | | | _ | 44,087.56 | 44.087.56 |

1:20 PM

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account August 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance |
|----------------------------------|------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| Total Charges for Se | prvices | - | | | |
| SEWER REVENU | | D | | 0 440 00 | 2 112 20 |
| Deposit | 08/06/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,113.29 | 2,113.29 |
| Deposit | 08/07/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 786.20 | 2,099.49 |
| Deposit | 08/08/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,842.30 | 0,741.79 |
| Deposit | 08/08/2019 | G Hartlag | Meade Co | 750.00 | 7,491.79 |
| Deposit | 08/14/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 8,142.05 | 15,633.84 |
| Deposit | 08/14/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 902.86 | 16,536.70 |
| Deposit | 08/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,715.91 | 20,252.61 |
| Deposit | 08/15/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,237.78 | 21,490.39 |
| Deposit | 08/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Čo | 7,567.42 | 29,057.81 |
| Deposit | 08/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 5,676.44 | 34,734.25 |
| Deposit | 08/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,517.95 | 38,252.20 |
| Deposit | 08/22/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 885.53 | 39,137.73 |
| Deposit | 08/26/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,404.33 | 40,542.06 |
| Deposit | 08/26/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,958.08 | 44,500.14 |
| Deposit | 08/29/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 460.24 | 44,960.38 |
| Deposit | 08/29/2019 | Deposit | Meade Čo | 131.27 | 45,091.65 |
| Total SEWER REVENUE | | | | 45,091.65 | 45,091.65 |
| Iotal Total Charges for Services | | | 45,091.65 | 45,091.65 | |
| ·AL | | | 45.091.65 | 45,091.65 | |

1:20 PM

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account September 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance |
|----------------------------------|------------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| Total Charges for Se | ervices | | | | |
| SEWER REVENU | IE | | | | |
| Deposit | 09/05/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,393.29 | 2,393.29 |
| Deposit | 09/05/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 750.00 | 3,143.29 |
| Deposit | 09/06/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 794.06 | 3,937.35 |
| Deposit | 09/11/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,939.61 | 7,876.96 |
| Deposit | 09/11/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,586.19 | 10,463.15 |
| Deposit | 09/11/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 5,534.72 | 15,997.87 |
| Deposit | 09/13/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,487.28 | 17,485.15 |
| Deposit | 09/13/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 9,048.58 | 26,533.73 |
| Deposit | 09/13/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6,138.96 | 32,672.69 |
| Deposit | 09/13/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6,326.63 | 38,999.32 |
| Deposit | 09/16/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 81.91 | 39,081,23 |
| Deposit | 09/16/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,308.61 | 40,389.84 |
| Deposit | 09/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 5,838,73 | 46,228,57 |
| Deposit | 09/23/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.379.18 | 47.607.75 |
| Deposit | 09/26/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 955.04 | 48.562.79 |
| Deposit | 09/26/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3.585.21 | 52,148.00 |
| Deposit | 09/30/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 274.96 | 52,422,96 |
| Deposit | 09/30/2019 | Deposit | Meade Čo | 103.94 | 52,526.90 |
| Total SEWER REVENUE | | | | 52,526.90 | 52,526.90 |
| Total Total Charges for Services | | | 52,526.90 | 52,528.90 | |
| TAL | | | 52.526.90 | 52.526.90 | |
1:20 PM

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account October 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance | | |
|-----------------------|-------------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|--|--|
| lotal Charges for Se | rvices | | | | | | |
| SEWER REVENU | E | | | | | | |
| Deposit | 10/04/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,781.97 | 2,781.97 | | |
| Deposit | 10/08/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,878.68 | 6,660.65 | | |
| Deposit | 10/08/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,141,12 | 7,801.77 | | |
| Deposit | 10/11/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,952.79 | 11,754.56 | | |
| Deposit | 10/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 7,976.60 | 19,731.16 | | |
| Deposit | 10/15/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,387.24 | 21,118.40 | | |
| Deposit | 10/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 9,598.83 | 30,717.23 | | |
| Deposit | 10/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,741.85 | 33,459.08 | | |
| Deposit | 10/16/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 499.96 | 33,959.04 | | |
| Deposit | 10/16/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 6,504.99 | 40,464.03 | | |
| Deposit | 10/22/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,096.49 | 41,560.52 | | |
| Deposit | 10/22/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,330.90 | 43,891.42 | | |
| Deposit | 10/25/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1.094.40 | 44,985.82 | | |
| Deposit | 10/28/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 498.89 | 45,484.71 | | |
| Deposit | 10/28/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,673.94 | 48,158.65 | | |
| Deposit | 10/30/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 17.16 | 48,175.81 | | |
| Total SEWER REV | VENUE | | _ | 48,175.81 | 48,175.81 | | |
| otal Total Charges fo | or Services | | | 48,175.81 | 48,175.8 | | |
| AL | | | - | 48,175,81 | 48.175.8 | | |

-

1:20 PM

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account November 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Cir Split | Amount | Balance | | | |
|-----------------------|-------------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|--|--|--|
| otal Charges for Se | rvices | · | | | | | | |
| SEWER REVENU | E | | | | | | | |
| Deposit | 11/01/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 49.31 | 49.31 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/06/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 750.18 | 799.49 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/06/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,123.25 | 2,922.74 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/12/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,677.05 | 5,599.79 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/12/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 5,636.98 | 11,236.77 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/14/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,161.99 | 12,398.76 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/14/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 9,078.79 | 21,477.55 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/15/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 974.68 | 22,452.23 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 8,271.82 | 30,724.05 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/15/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 3,789.20 | 34,513.25 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/18/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 634.37 | 35,147.62 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/18/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 4,708.09 | 39,855.71 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/25/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 1,328.44 | 41,184.15 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/25/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 2,772.91 | 43,957.00 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/26/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 578.34 | 44,535.40 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/27/2019 | Deposit | Checking | 231.97 | 44,767.37 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/27/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 601.42 | 45,368.79 | | | |
| Deposit | 11/27/2019 | Deposit | Meade Co | 1,808.13 | 47,176.92 | | | |
| Total SEWER REV | VENUE | · | _ | 47,176.92 | 47,176.92 | | | |
| otal Total Charges fo | or Services | | | 47,176.92 | 47,176.92 | | | |
| AL | | | - | 47.176.92 | 47,176.92 | | | |

1:20 PM

02/11/20

Accrual Basis

City of Brandenburg - Revenue Fund Transaction Detail By Account December 2019

| Туре | Date | Num Memo | Num Merno Cir Spi | | Amount | Balance | | | |
|----------------------|-------------|-----------|-------------------|----------|-----------|-----------|--|--|--|
| Fotal Charges for Se | ervices | | | | | | | | |
| SEWER REVENU | E | | | | | | | | |
| Deposit | 12/03/2019 | Deposit | N | leade Co | 1,858.67 | 1,858.67 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/06/2019 | Deposit | C | Checking | 984.38 | 2,843.05 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/06/2019 | Deposit | N | leade Co | 2.571.74 | 5.414.79 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/09/2019 | Deposit | N | feade Co | 7.033.64 | 12.448.43 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/11/2019 | Tap Fee / | N | feade Co | 750.00 | 13,198,43 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/12/2019 | Deposit | N | feade Co | 5.819.95 | 19.018.38 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/13/2019 | Deposit | C | Checking | 1,297.57 | 20.315.95 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/13/2019 | Deposit | ٨ | leade Co | 6.648.87 | 26,964,82 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/16/2019 | Deposit | C | Checking | 668.62 | 27.633.44 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/16/2019 | Deposit | N | leade Co | 8.726.39 | 36.359.83 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/16/2019 | Deposit | N | leade Co | 6,867,19 | 43,227,02 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/20/2019 | Deposit | C | hecking | 1,210.14 | 44.437.16 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/26/2019 | Deposit | C | Checking | 1,465.96 | 45.903.12 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/26/2019 | Deposit | N | leade Co | 2.749.75 | 48.652.87 | | | |
| Deposit | 12/27/2019 | Deposit | C | Checking | 397.34 | 49,050.21 | | | |
| Total SEWER RE | VENUE | | | _ | 49,050.21 | 49,050.21 | | | |
| otal Total Charges f | or Services | | | | 49,050.21 | 49,050.21 | | | |
| AL | | | | _ | 49,050.21 | 49,050,21 | | | |

City of Brandenburg Wastewater Treatment Plant Public-Private Partnership Request for Proposals Addendum #1

Overview

The Request for Proposals ("RFP") issued on February 18, 2020 is clarified and modified as set forth in this addendum. The original RFP Documents remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this Addendum, which is hereby incorporated into the RFP. Respondents shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and submitting their Proposal.

This Addendum addresses some of the questions the City of Brandenburg (the "City") has received in writing or during the first mandatory meeting. The City anticipates answering the remaining questions it has received or will receive in future addenda.

| <u>Number</u> | Question | Response |
|---------------|--|--|
| | | The RFP proposal due date and deadline for written questions have been postponed until further notice. Interested parties can continue to submit written questions in the meantime. |
| 25 | How will the COVID-19 pandemic impact this project? | The City has scheduled a second opportunity to attend a mandatory meeting on April 21 at 10am EST via videoconference or telephone. Participants must RSVP by emailing <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u> . The City will distribute the login information to registered participants before the meeting. Those who participated in the first mandatory meeting are welcome but are not required or expected to attend. |
| 24 | Can we get a copy of the sign-in sheet from the mandatory pre-bid meeting? | Copies of the sign-in sheet may be obtained by emailing a request to <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u> . |

Questions and Answers

| 23 | What is the WWTP inflow wastewater strength/constituents (BOD, TSS, Ammonia, Phosphorus, Nitrogen, etc.)? | The test results for the past three (3) months will be posted on the project website at <u>https://brandenburg.ky.gov/Pages/Annou</u> <u>ncements.aspx</u> . |
|----|--|--|
| 22 | Any existing WWTP plans available? | The plans may be shared to those who submit a request to <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u> and sign a confidentiality agreement. |
| 21 | Any existing gravity sewer piping plans or additional information available for the 45,000' of clay tile piping? | A map of the clay tile piping may be shared to those who submit a request to <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u> and sign a confidentiality agreement. |
| 20 | Does the City own the designated project site? | Yes. |
| 19 | How will the contractor access the wastewater plant site during construction? Do any provisions need to be made by the proposer to maintain or upgrade exist access roads? | The contractor will use the existing road until Nucor constructs a new road with access to the plant site. |
| 18 | What is the peak daily design flow and the peak hourly design flow | The existing plant design is 0.312 million gallons per day (MGD) with a peak daily design flow of 0.6 MGD. |
| 17 | What size should the backup generator be? | 200kw. |
| 16 | What size electrical service is required at the pump station? | 400 amps/ 240 volt/ 3 phase power. |
| 15 | What size is existing electric service at WWTP? | 1200 amps/ 480 volt/ 3 phase power. |
| 14 | Who is the manufacturer of the pumps at the pump station? | Myers. |
| 13 | What vendor supplied the original pumps and control panels at the pump station? | Straeffer Pump and Supply, Inc. |

| 12 | Does "renovate a pump station" per 1.1 mean something different than protecting the primary pump station's electrical equipment per 2.1.1.3? | No, both provisions refer to the same requirement. The City requires the Private Partner build a tower above the pump station and provide new electrical equipment, a control cabinet, and a backup generator. The equipment must be installed at an elevation at or above 437.8 feet or approximately 14.5 feet above ground level. |
|----|--|---|
| 11 | Is it the intent of the City to reuse the existing control building as a part of the new plant? If so, what components of the existing building are intended to be reused and what will not? | Proposals may include the existing control building and any other components that can be utilized. |
| 10 | Has a closure plan been completed for the existing plant? | No. The Private Partner will be responsible for completing the Closure Plan. |
| 9 | According to 401 KAR 5:006, a Facility Plan would be required to construct a new Wastewater Treatment Plant. Paragraphs 2.2.1 and 5.8 of the RFP requires conformance with all laws and regulations, but there is no specific mention of a Facility Plan. Would a Facility Plan be required as a part of this project? If so, at what point in the project design/construction (i.e. 30%, 60%, etc.) would that take place? | The Private Partner will be responsible for completing the Facilities Plan. The Facilities Plan was last updated in 2017 to reflect upgrading the existing facility to a capacity of 0.5 MGD. The Private Partner must contact Mr. Jory Becker from the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet's Division of Water about completing the Facilities Plan at 502-782-6887 or <u>iory.becker@ky.gov</u> no later than thirty (30) days after the contract is awarded. |
| 8 | Per 4.1.7 is an architectural rendering truly required, or is the evaluation team looking for a preliminary layout and process flow diagram of the proposed WWTP? | The City requires a preliminary layout and process flow diagram at a minimum. Respondents are encouraged to provide enough detail for the Selection Committee to properly evaluate the technical components of the proposal. |
| 7 | What is the definition of "sustainable" for this RFP? The word is used twice, once to describe the sewer replacement solution and once to describe treatment plant solution. | "Sustainable" is defined as "able to be maintained or continued." |
| 6 | Who is on the selection committee? | The Selection Committee will consist of a combination of public servants and private entities with subject matter expertise. |

| 5 | Who with the City will be overseeing this project? | The Public Works Director, T.J. Hughes and/or the Mayor's designee(s) will oversee the project. | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|
| 4 | The structure of the interlocal agreement could affect the terms of the P3 agreement. Would the County be a cosigner to the P3 agreement? | The interlocal agreement does not include this provision. Respondents are encouraged to provide the difference such an agreement would make on their proposal. | | | |
| 3 | The RFP mentions there will be an interlocal agreement to share the costs associated with this project. Have the terms of this agreement been defined? If so, what are the | Meade County has agreed to pay for half of the cost of the new WWTP on an annual basis for a term up to twenty-one (21) years, unless both parties consent to a longer term. | | | |
| | terms? | Once the Department of Local Government approves the interlocal agreement, it will be posted to the City's website. | | | |
| 2 | How much money has been dedicated to the project by Nucor, Meade County, State, and others? | The amount of money to be dedicated is to be determined and bidders should be creative with their proposals. | | | |
| 1 | What is the required finish date of the project to meet the City's and Nucor's needs? | We anticipate a completion date of December 31, 2021 would meet the City's and Nucor's needs; however, this date is subject to change. Respondents are reminded of the City's objective to prevent any disruption to Nucor's construction timeline. Proposed project timelines will be evaluated by the Selection Committee. | | | |

0143472.0726398 4825-6585-6441v1



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg, KY, 40108

Temperature Temperature

9.5

С

| 20010701 | 7.01 | | Colle | ction Date: | 01/07/2020 | Sampled By: M Gordon | | | | |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|-----------|---------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------------|------------------|---------------------|-----|
| Project: Wa | astewater | | Sample D | Description: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: W | astewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 34 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 01/08/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 24.0 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 01/07/2020 04:54 PM | СК | | |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | <0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 01/07/2020 04:54 PM | СК | | |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 28.4 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 01/16/2020 01:45 PM | PGR | | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 10 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 01/08/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | |
| 200107017 | 7.02 | | Collec | ction Date: | 01/07/2020 0 | Sampled By: M | Gordon | | | |
| Project: Wastewater | | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | Matrix: Wa | astewater | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | <0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 01/08/2020 05:00 PM | MDC | | |
| Total Kjedhal Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 4.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 21st | 01/10/2020 09:30 AM | СК | | |
| Total Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 5.79 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 01/08/2020 04:50 PM | MDC | | |
| 200107017 | .04 | | Collec | tion Date: (| 01/07/2020 0 | 9:25 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd | | |
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample De | escription: [| Brandenburg ' | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Chlorine- Total | Chlorine, Total | 0.010 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 01/07/2020 09:25 AM | DAK | | |
| D.O. | Dissolved Oxygen | 11.6 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | Grab | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 01/07/2020 09:25 AM | DAK |
| pН | pН | 7.91 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 01/07/2020 09·25 AM | DAK | | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200107017

| 200107017.05 Project: Wastewater | | | Collec Sample D | ction Date: escription: | 01/07/2020 08 Brandenburg \ | Sampled By: M Gordon Matrix: Wastewater | | | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------|--------|--------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|--|---------------------|---------|--|
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | |
| Suspended Solids | Suspended Solids | 170 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 01/08/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | |

Grab

Grab

SM4500 H+ B

SM 2550B 21st

01/07/2020 09:25 AM

01/07/2020 09:25 AM



DAK

DAK



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200107017

| 200107017 | 7.05 | | Colle | ction Date: | 01/07/2020 08 | Sampled By: M Gordon | | | | | |
|-----------------|-----------|--------|----------|-------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------------|---------|--|--|--|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wastewater | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 226 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 01/08/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | | |
| 200107017 | 7.06 | | Collec | ction Date: | 01/07/2020 08 | Sampled By: M Gordon | | | | | |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg V | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wastewater | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | | |
| Ammonia Ammonia | | 33.5 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 01/08/2020 05:00 PM | MDC | | | |

Paul B Barken

Paul Barker Lab Manager

CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYTICAL REQUEST Beckmar

Year: 2020

Month: al

Beckmar Environmental Laboratory

3251 Ruckriegel Parkway

Louisville, KY 40299

Phone: (502) 266-6533

Fax: (502) 266-6446

Special Instructions:

- -----



Brandenburg

Calibration ID: DK20200107 Facility Information Send Results To: (same as client info D yes D no) Billing Information (same as client info D yes D no) PWS ID (if applicable) Client Name Brandenburg WWTP KY0021474 **Client Name** Brandenburg WWTP Client Name Brandenburg WWTP Address Buttermilk Falls Rd. Compliance (Y/N) Address Y State KY PO Box 305 Address PO Box 305 Samples chlorinated (Y/N) Cty, St, ZIP Brandenburg, KY 40108 City, State, ZIP Brandenburg, KY 40108 City, State, ZIP Brandenburg, KY 40108 Phone Preservative Added in-house (Y/N) Phone / Fax 270-547-0224 Contact Name: Mr. Thomas J. Hughes Initial Laboratory Location E-mail tihughes@bbtel.com Number of Containers Collected by (please print): M. Cordo D. Kidd Collection Type (See Bottom Right) Type of Container (See Bottom Center) (signature): M, Gordon Right) (See Bottom Right) Preservative Code P.O. Number 1 X Month Bottle ID Collection Field Data Matrix Code (See Bottom F (Lab Use Sample Point / Description Dav Time (24Hr) Analysis Requested Only) pH DO Cl₂ (mg/L) Temp. Start / Stop Start / Stop (S.U.) (Mg/L) (°C) Free Total 0800 Effluent CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO3, Total Nitrogen 0800 C24 1 P10 WW R N 80800 Effluent TKN, NH3, TP C24 1 P10 WW SA 10 7 . Effluent 0935 E-Coli G 1 W1 WW ST 31 17 Effluent 0925 7.91 11.6 Field Data 9.5 G WW 1.01 Effluent Flow . 200 0800 6 Influent CBOD, TSS C24 P10 WW 1 R Influent Flow 203 492 Reling Type of Container and Sample rejection : Reason; 1-7-2020 095 Matrix Codes G10 = 1000ml Glass **D** °C Temp. At Receipt ved hy DW = Drinking Water S = Soil O = Other G5 = 500ml Glass Check Applicable Field Wet Ice Blue Ice 7-2020 WW = Wastewater SL = Sludge 508 P10 = 1000ml Plastic Redeived by Sample Integrity GW ≈ Groundwater Date P = Paint H40 - 40ml Headspace Yes No N/A SW = Surface Water V = Vegetation SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil Broken Containers Relinguished by: Received by: Collection Date **Preservative Codes** Tima W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile Custody Seals Intact Types Ni = Nitric Acid (HNO₃) D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile COC / Sample Label Agreement Relinquished by: Received by: G - Grab SA = Sulfuric Acid (H₂SO₄) Date Time P25 = 250ml Plastic Proper Containers C8 - 8Hr HA = Hydrochloric Acid (HCl₃) P1 = 100ml Plastic Relinguished by: Samples Within Holding Times Received by: Date Composite SH = Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) Timo 4LC - 4 Liter Cube All Samples on COC Received C12 - 12Hr ST = Sodium Thiosulfate 1LC - 1 Liter Cube W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml mark Comments: Composite ZN = Zinc Acetate Headspace acceptable C24 - 24Hr SS = Sodium Sutfite Initial Composite AA = Ascorbic Acid Preservative Added (Date/Time) C - Composi R = Refrigerated (<4° C)



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200110013

| 200110013 | .01 | | Collect | ion Date: | 01/08/2020 08: | 30 AM | Sampled By: Clie | ent |
|---------------|-----------|--------|-----------|------------|--------------------|----------|---------------------|---------|
| Project: E-co | oli | | Sample De | scription: | Matrix: Wastewater | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | 60000 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 01/08/2020 02:25 PM | MDC |

Paul D Barken

Paul Barker Lab Manager

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Beckmar Environmental Laboratory

3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299

Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446 Beckmar AND ANALYTICAL REQUEST



| | \sim | \sim | Deck | anai | Mont | h: <i>©(</i> Ye | ar: 2020 | | | | 1 | Brande | enburg | WM | /TP | | 8 | | | |
|-----------------------|----------------|---------------------------|--------|---|---|---|--|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------|------------------|-------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|------------|--------------|----------|
| Special Instru | ictions: | | | | | | | | | | Calibri | ation ID: | : | | | | | | | |
| Client Name | Bra | Information | burg | Send Resu Client Name | ılts To: (sar | me as client info 🗌 yes 🔲 no) | Billing Informa | tion (same | as client i | nfo 🗌 yes | no) | PWS | ID (if appli | icable) ance (| Y/N) | | | | tate | |
| Cty, St, ZIP Phone | | | | City, State, ZIP Phone / Fax E-mail | | | Address City, State, ZIP Contact Name: | | | | | | Sample | es chic | rinated | 1 (Y/N) | | | ation | U-LIOUSE |
| Collected by | (please print) | Clien | et . | (signature): (| Slien | rt | P.O. Number | P.O. Number | | | | _ | ight) | itaine | ner enter) | ght) | ode | ght) | y Loc | nan (i |
| Bottle ID | Colle | ection | | | | T | . I.O. Humber | | | Field Da | ata | | T Typ | f Cor | ontai om C | de Dm Ri | ive C | m Ri | orator | έĒ |
| (Lab Use Only) | Day | Time | Sample | Point / Descripti | on | Requested | рН (S.U.) | DO (Mg/L) | Cl ₂ Free | (mg/L) | Temp. (°C) | Collection (See Bott | Number o | lype of C See Bott | Matrix Co See Bott | reservat | See Botto | nitial Lab | נבסבו גסו | |
| | 8 | 0830 | EFF | | | Ecoli | Resample | | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | K | 2 | - |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | C | | |
| | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | \downarrow | |
| | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | \perp | \perp | ai. |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | + | _ | |
| 0%. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | + | + | _ |
| teling thed by: | at . | Reciverby: | Kil | Date 1-8-2070 | Time | Type of Containe | Sample rejection : | Reason: | . 2 | | | | | | Matrix | Codes | i | | | |
| Relinguished by: | h | Regred by: Recived by: | Daw | Date 1-9-2020 Date | Time 5:00 Time | G5 ≈ 500ml Glass P10 = 1000ml Plastic H40 - 40ml Headspace | Check Applicable Fiel | p. Al Recei d Wet'ice Sample In | tegrity Yes | No | N/A | DW = D V C | rinking W WW = Was 3W = Grou 3W = Surf | ater stewate undwat ace Wa | S=S ar a er ater | oil SL = SII P = Pai V = Ve | O = O udge int getatior | lher I | | |
| telinquished by: | | Recived by: | | Date | Time | W1 = 120ml Plastic Steril | le Custody Seals Intact | | | 4 | | Colle | ection | Ni = N | Pr itric Aci | eserva | ative C | odes | | |
| telinquished by: | | Recived by: Date Fine F | | | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile P25 = 250ml Plastic P1 = 100ml Plastic | COC / Sample Label / Proper Containers Samples Within Holdi | COC / Sample Label Agreement | | | | G - Gr C8 - 8 | ab Hr | SA = Sulfuric Acid (H ₂ SO ₄) HA = Hydrochloric Acid (HCl ₃) | | | | | | | |
| lelinquished by: | | Recived by: | | Date | Time | 4LC - 4 Liter Cube | All Samples on COC I | Received | 1 | | | C12 - | 12Hr | SH = S ST = { | odium i Sodium | Hydroxid Thiosuf | de (NaC fate |)H) • | | |
| Comments: | ÷ | | | | | | Headspace acceptable | e Ided (Dat | e/Time) | | 2 | Con C24 - Con C - Co | 1posite 24Hr nposite omposi | ZN ≈ 2 SS = S AA = / R = R | Unc Ace odium S Ascorbie efrigera | state Sulfite CAcid Ied (<4° | , C) | K | Initiz | at |



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200109042

| 200109042 Project: E-c | 2.01 :oli | | Collect Sample De | tion Date: scription: | 01/09/2020 11 Effluent | 20 AM | Sampled By: Cli Matrix: Wa | ent astewater | |
|----------------------------------|--------------|--------|----------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|------------------|--|
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 01/09/2020 04:30 PM | RLB | |
| 200109042 | 2.02 | | Collect | ion Date: | 01/09/2020 11: | 36 AM | Sampled By: Cli | ent | |
| Project: E-o | oli | | Sample De | scription: | Effluent | | Matrix: Wa | istewater | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 01/09/2020 04:30 PM RLB | | |

Paul B Baskin

Paul Barker Lab Manager

Beckmar Environmental Laboratory 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446

-



*Job ID:200109042

Brandenburg WWTP

| Special Inst | ructions: | | | | | | | | | | Calibra | ation ID: | | | | | | | |
|------------------|--|--------------|--------|--------------------|--------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|----------|--------------|-----------------|-------------|-----------|--------------|---------------|------------|--------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|
| | Facility | Information | | Send Resu | lts To: (sar | ne as client info 🗆 yes 🔲 no) | Billing Information | (same | as client ir | fo 🗆 yes | I [] no) | PWS | ID (if appli | icable) | | KYO | 021474 | | |
| Client Name | Brandenburg | WWTP | | Client Name | Brandenb | urg WWTP | Client Name | Brand | denbura | WWTF | , | - | Compli | ance (| Y/ND | v | | Cinto | - KV |
| Address | Buttermilk Fa | alls Rd. | | Address | PO Box 3 | 05 | Address | POB | ox 305 | | | | Sample | ance (| rinate | | | State | 3 NT |
| Cty, St, ZIP | Brandenburg | , KY 40108 | | City, State, ZIP | Brandenb | urg, KY 40108 | City, State, ZIP | Brand | denbura | KY 40 | 108 | | | | | | | 1 | U |
| Phone | | | | Phone / Fax | 270-547-0 |)224 | Contact Name: | Mr. T | homas. | Hugh | 20 | | 1 | | | | | ç | Sno |
| | | | | E-mail | tjhughes | s@bbtel.com | 1 | | | | | | | <u>ی</u> | | | | catic | i. |
| Collected by | / (please print): | c1. | ot | (signature): | 11 | ot | D.O. Munchau | | | | 11 | Month | jit) | aine | er nter | Ê | ht) de | Ľ | ded (|
| | | LITA | | (Signature). | 110 | | P.O. Number | T | | 2.110 | | womm | ype Ric | out | Ce | Rig | S is | for | Ad |
| Bottle ID | Colle | ction | 0 | | | | | | | | ata | 1 | ttor T | of | to u | ode To To | ative | 50ra | ative |
| Only) | Day | Time (24Hr) | Sample | Point / Descriptio | on | Analysis Rec | uested | pН | DO | Cl ₂ | (mg/L) | Temp. | Bo | ber | Bo | Bot | Bot | I La | e S |
| | Start / Stop | Start / Stop | | | | | | (S.U.) | (Mg/L) | Free | Total | (°C) | See | | See | Aatr See | res See | litia | Les |
| | 9 | 1020 | | Resample | | E-Col | | | | | | | G | 1 | W1 | ww | ST | - | |
| | 9 | 1136 | | Resample | | E-Col | | | | | | | G | 1 | W/1 | 1000/ | ст | De | |
| | | 10.0 | | | | | | | | | | | G | - | 001 | ~~~ | | BY | 1 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | - | |
| Relinquished by: | | Receipt by: | | Date | Time | Time of Quit i | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Clien | 4 | Voul | li | 1-9-2000 | 1130 | Type of Container | Sample rejection : Rea | ason: | 9 | | | | | | Matrix | Codes | | | |
| Relinquished by: | 1/ | Received by: | | Date | Time | GTU = 1000ml Glass | Temp. A | t Receij | | °C | | DW = D | rinking W | ater | S = 5 | Soil | O = Othe | F | |
| Dane | Ant | mior | Dae | 1-9-2020 | 1500 | P10 = 1000ml Plastic | Check Applicable Field | vet ice | <u>_/_</u> | siue ice | | V | WW = Was | stewate | F | SL = SI | udge | | 1 |
| Relinquished by: | the second s | Received by: | NE | Date | Time | H40 - 40ml Headspace | | mpie in | Vee | No | NI/A | | SW = Grou | undwat | er | P = Pa | int | | |
| | | | | | | SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil | Broken Containers | | 103 | | IW/A | Colle | ection | ace wa | D | v = ve | getation | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | Custody Seals Intact | | | Z | | Typ | bes | Ni = N | itric Aci | d (HNO | | es | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Dette | | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | COC / Sample Label Agree | ement | _ | | | G - Gr | ab | SA = 5 | Sulfuric | Acid (H | 37 (SO2) | | |
| reinquisited by. | | Received by. | | Date | Time | P25 = 250ml Plastic | Proper Containers | | _ | | | C8 - 8 | Hr | HA = H | lydroch | loric Ac | id (HCl ₃) | | |
| Relinguished by; | | Received by: | | Data | Time | P1 = 100ml Plastic | Samples Within Holding Ti | imes | ~ | | | Com | nposite | SH = 5 | Sodium | Hydroxi | de (NaOH |) | |
| | | | | JAID . | | 4LC - 4 Liter Cube | All Samples on COC Rece | ived | 4 | | | C12 - | 12Hr | ST = \$ | Sodium | Thiosul | fate | | |
| Comments: | | | | | | TLC - 1 Liter Cube | W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml m | nark | \angle | | | Corr | nposite | ZN = 2 | Zinc Ac | etate | | | |
| | | | | | | | Headspace acceptable | | | | 2 | C24 - 1 | 24Hr | SS = 5 | odium | Sulfite | | Ini | itial |
| | | | | | | | Preservative Adde | d (Date | e/Time) | | | Corr | nposite | AA = / | Ascorbi | c Acid | | | \mathcal{N} |
| L | | | | | | | | | | | | U - Co | mposi | R = R | etrigera | ted (<4° | (C) | | · |

Year: 2020



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 20011401 | 5.01 | | Collec | tion Date: | 01/14/2020 (|)8:00 AM | Sampled By: Ja | mes Devine |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|-----------|-------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------------|------------|
| Project: W | astewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: W | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 39 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 01/15/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 22.6 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 01/14/2020 03:45 PM | СК |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | 0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 01/14/2020 03:45 PM | СК |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 28.2 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 01/22/2020 09:00 AM | PGR |
| CBOD | CBOD | 20 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 01/15/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| 20011401 | 5.02 | | Collec | tion Date: | 01/14/2020 0 | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: la | mes Devine |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | <0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 01/15/2020 05:00 PM | MDC |
| Total Kjedha Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 5.4 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 21st | 01/20/2020 09:30 AM | СК |
| Total Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 5.86 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 01/17/2020 12:00 PM | MDC |
| 20011401 | 5.03 | | Collec | tion Date: | 01/14/2020 0 | 9:15 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 01/14/2020 02:35 PM | RLB |
| 20011401 | 5.04 | | Collect | tion Date: | 01/14/2020 08 | 3:55 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Chlorine- Total | Chlorine, Total | 0.010 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 01/14/2020 08:55 AM | DAK |
| D.O. | Dissolved Oxygen | 12.1 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 01/14/2020 08:55 AM | DAK |
| рН | pH | 7.56 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 01/14/2020 08:55 AM | DAK |
| Temperature | Temperature | 11.7 | с | | Grab | SM 2550B 21ct | 01/14/2020 08-55 AM | DAK |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200114015



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 20011401 | 5.05 | | Colle | ction Date: | 01/14/2020 08 | 3:00 AM | Sampled By: Ja | mes Devine |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|---------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Influent | Matrix: W | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analys |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 188 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 01/15/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| CBOD | CBOD | 286 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 01/15/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| 200114015 | 5.06 | | Colle | ction Date: (| 01/14/2020 08 | :00 AM | Sampled By: Jar | mes Devine |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 39.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 01/15/2020 05:00 PM | MDC |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200114015

Paul D Basher

Paul Barker Lab Manager



Beckmar Environmental Laboratory 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446 Beckmar



Year: 2020

Month: /

*Job ID:200114015

Brandenburg WWTP

| Special Inst | tructions: | | | | | | | - | | | Calibr | ation ID: | OK | 707 | mil | 4 | | | |
|------------------------|--|------------------------------------|------------|---|-----------------------------------|---|--|--------------------|------------------------|---------------------|------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|------------|----------|
| Client Name Address | Facility Brandenbur Buttermilk I | Information g WWTP Falls Rd. | | Send Resu Client Name Address | Its To: (sa Brandeni PO Box | nme as client info 🗆 yes 🗐 no) burg WW312 305 | Billing Informatio Client Name Address | n (same : Branc | as client i ienburg | nfo □ yes WWT¥ | i 🗆 no) | PWS | ID (if appl | | (Y/N) | KY(Y |)02147/ | 4 Stati | e KY |
| Cty, St, ZIP Phone | Brandenbur | g, KY 40108 | | City, State, ZIP Phone / Fax E-mail | Brandeni 270-547- | burg, KY 40108 0224 | City, State, ZIP Contact Name: | Brand Mr. Ti | lenburg homas | , KY 40 J. Hugh |)108 es | | Sample | es chia | prinate | d (Y/N | | tion | -house |
| Collected by | y (please print) | J. Den' | O.K.H | (signature) | H | for the | P.O. Number | | | | 1 X | Month | e (ight) | tainer | ner enter) | ight) | ode aht) | y Loca | dded ir |
| Bottle ID | Colle | action | | 00 | \mathcal{L} | T • , | | | | Field Da | ata | | TYP T | Cor | ontaí | a R | é E | rator | Ne Al |
| Only) | Day Start / Stop | Time (24Hr) Start / Stop | Sample | Point / Description | n | Analysis Re | quested | pH (S.U.) | DO (Ma/L) | Cl ₂ | (mg/L) | Temp. | lection e Botto | nber at | e of Co e Botto | rix Coc e Botto | servativ e Botto | al Labo | servativ |
| | 13 14 | 0800 | | Effluent | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO | 03, Total Nitrogen | | (| Free | Total | | Col (Se | NU | Typ (Se | Mat (Sei | Pre: (Set | · Initia | Pre |
| | 1311 | 0800 | | Effluent | | TKN, NH | 3, TP | | | | | | 024 | 1 | P10 | ww | R | 1 | |
| | 14 | 0915 | | Effluent | | E-Col | i | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | SA | V | <u> </u> |
| | 14 | 0855 | | Effluent | | Field D | eta | 7~1 | in V | | Y | , V | G | | VV1 | VVVV | | \$U | 1 |
| | | | Effluent F | low .227 | | | | 1.5.6 | 12,1 | | 0.01 | (1,7 | G | | | VVVV | | | |
| | 1314 | 0800 | | Influent | | CBOD, 1 | 'SS | | | | | | C24 | - | Dia | | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | Influent F | low 214 459 | | | | | | | | | 024 | - | F 10 | 0000 | | 1- | |
| Relinquished by: | - | Received by: | 12 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| IN | | As- | lin | al all 70 | Time | Type of Container | Sample rejection : Re | ason: | | | - | | | | Vatrix | Codes | | | |
| Relinquimed by: | 1 . | Received by: | A | Date | Time | G10 = 1000ml Glass | Temp, A | t Receip | 13 | °C | | DW = Dr | inking Wa | ater | S=S | oil | O = Oth | er | |
| Relinquished by | UL | nau | Javis | 1-14-2020 | 13Z3 | P10 = 1000ml Plastic | Check Applicable Field | whet ice | E | lue ice | - | W | W = Was | stewate | r s | SL = SI | Idge | | |
| | | neceived by: | | Data | Time | H40 - 40ml Headspace | 00 | n dhe rut | Yes | No | N/A | G | W = Glou W = Surfe | indwate | er For | P = Pai | nt | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Tima | SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil | Broken Containers | | | 2 | | Collec | ction | ICC VIA | Pr | v = veg eserva | tive Cor | tes | |
| Relinquiched has | | | | | | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | Custody Seals Intact | | 4 | | | Тур | es | Ni = Ni | bric Acid | (HNO3 | > | | |
| nomiquanco by, | | Received by; | | Date | Time | P25 = 250ml Plastic | Proper Containers | ement | | | - | G - Gra | ib tr | SA = S | ulfuric A | vcid (H ₂ | ŝO₄) | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | P1 = 100ml Plastic | Samples Within Holding Ti | imes | Z | | | Com | n posite | HA = H SH = S | ydrochi odium F | oric Aci Ivdroxid | 1 (HCL) fe (NaOH | 0 | |
| | | | | | | 4LC - 4 Liter Cube | All Samples on COC Rece | ived | 1 | | | C12 - 1 | 2Hr | ST = S | odium | Thiosulf | ate | , | |
| Comments: | | | | | | | W7 & D1 Filled to 100ml m | nark | \checkmark | | | Com | posite | ZN = Z | inc Ace | tate | | | |
| | | | | | | | Preservative Adde | d (Date | (Time) | | | C24 - 2 Com C - Cor | 24Hr posite nposi | 55 = S AA = A R = Re | odium S scorbic frigerati | Sulfite Acid ed (<4° | C) | Init U | ial P |



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 20012101 | 9.01 | | Colle | ction Date: | 01/21/2020 | 08:00 AM | Sampled By: Cl | ient |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|-----------|--------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Project: W | astewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: W | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 45 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 01/22/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 23.5 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 01/21/2020 04:41 PM | СК |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | 0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 01/21/2020 04:41 PM | СК |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 28.7 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 01/29/2020 10:20 AM | PGR |
| CBOD | CBOD | 16 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 01/22/2020 04:30 PM | PDB |
| 20012101 | 9.02 | | Collec | tion Date: | 01/21/2020 0 | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: Cli | ent |
| Project: Wa | astewater | | Sample De | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | astewater |
| rest Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| \mmonia | Ammonia | <0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 01/22/2020 05:00 PM | MDC |
| Fotal Kjedha Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 5.0 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 21st | 01/27/2020 09:45 AM | СК |
| Fotal Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 5.70 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 01/23/2020 02:00 PM | MDC |
| 20012101 | 9.03 | | Collect | tion Date: (| 01/21/2020 0 | 9:42 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| est Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| -Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 92238 | 01/21/2020 03:50 PM | MDC |
| 00121019 | 9.04 | | Collect | tion Date: (| 01/21/2020 09 | 9:25 AM | Sampled By: Dar | niel Kidd |
| roject: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: E | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| est Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| niorine- otal | Chlorine, Total | 0.01 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 01/21/2020 09:25 AM | DAK |
| .0. | Oxygen | 11.9 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 01/21/2020 09:25 AM | DAK |
| | рH | 7.37 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 01/21/2020 09:25 AM | DAK |
| Н | | | | | | | | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200121019



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 20012101 | 9.05 | | Colle | ction Date: | 01/21/2020 0 | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: Cli | ent | | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|---------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|-----------|--|--|
| Project: Wa | istewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | astewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Type | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 46 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 01/22/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 191 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 01/22/2020 04:30 PM PDB | | | |
| 200121019 | 9.06 | | Collec | ction Date: | 01/21/2020 08 | 3:00 AM | Sampled By: Clie | ent | | |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | stewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 41.0 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 01/27/2020 09:30 AM | DKL | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200121019

Thank You,

Paul B Bashen

Paul Barker Lab Manager

RP200129053

Beckmar Environmental Laboratory 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446





Year: 20



Brandenburg WWTP

1

| Special Inst | tructions: | | | | | | | 1 | | | Calibr | ation ID: | 04 | 1200 | 20101 | 21 | | | |
|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------|--------------------|-------------|---|---------------------------|-----------|---------------|--|--------|-----------|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|---|-----------------------|----------|----------------------|
| | Facility | Information | 1 | Send Resu | lts To: (se | me as client info 🗌 yes 📋 no) | Billing Information |) (spmc | ac plicet in | fa [] | | | | 200 | 001 | | | _ | |
| Client Name | Brandenburg | g WWTP | | Client Name | Brandent | ourg WWTP | Client Namo | Drope | as citerit in | | L1 n0} | PWS | ID (if app) | icab(e) | | KY(|)021474 | 4 | |
| Address | Buttermilk I | alls Rd. | | Address | PO Box | 305 | Address | POR | enourg | VVVVIP | | | Compli | ance (| Y/N) | Y | | Stat | e KY |
| Cty, St, ZIP | Brandenhur | z, KY 40108 | | City, State, ZIP | Brandent | ourg, KY 40108 | City, State, ZIP | Branc | lonhura | WV 40 | 100 | | Sample | es chic | prinate/ | d (Y/N) | 2 | | |
| Phone | | | | Phone / Fax | 270-547- | 0224 | Contact Name: | Mr. Ti | hermony. | , <u>KT</u> 40 | 108 | | - | | | | | | use |
| | | | <u> </u> | E-mail | tjhughe | s@bbtel.com | Contact reality. | IVIE, 11 | iomas . | . Hughe | S | | | 6 | | | | tion | Ę |
| Collected by | y (please print) | Dec. | lo.Kidd | (signature): | w | 1 Anil Kel | P.O. Number | | | | 1 X / | Month | (tu | ainer | er nter) | ht) | ht) de | Loce | ded ir |
| Bottle ID | Colle | ection | | 0 | | The part of the second | 1.0. Number | Т | f | Field Da | ta | MONUT | rype n Rig | Cont | ntaín n Cel | n Rig | e Co | alory | e Add |
| (Lab Use Only) | Day Start / Ston | Time (24Hr | Sample | Point / Descriptio | on | Analysis Re | quested | pH | DO | Cl ₂ (| mg/L) | Temp. | action ⁻ Bottor | ber of | e of Col | Ix Code Botton | ervativ | Labor | ervativ |
| 2.3 | 20 | 0800 | | | | | | (5.0.) | (Mg/L) | Free | Total | (°C) | Collo (See | Num | Type See | Vatr | See | nitial | res |
| | 21 | 090 | 0 | Effluent | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, N | 03, Total Nitrogen | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | R | 122 | N |
| 02 | 2 21 | 1080 | 0 | Effluent | | TKN, NH | 3, ТР | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | SA | 02 | t _N |
| 03 | 41 | oguz | | Effluent | | E-Co | ŧi | | | | | | G | 1 | W1 | ww | ST | 100 | |
| 04 | 21 | 0925 | | Effluent | | Field D | ata | 727 | uð | | V | | G | | | 1404/ | | 610 | $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$ |
| arthe | 21 | 0925 | OK Effluent F | low204 | | | | 1.51 | 11.7 | | 201 | 113 | | | | 0044 | | \vdash | <u> ^</u> |
| 05 | 20 21 | 8800 | | Influent | | CBOD, | rss | | | | _ | | 024 | _ | | | | - | - |
| 04 | 21 | | Influent F | low 195, 80 | 10 | NH | 3 | | | | | | 024 | - | P10 | VVVV | R | R2 | N |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | pr | 14 |
| Relingenthed | 95 | Received by: | 1/ | Date | Time | Type of Container | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| and a | 4 | Dan | hic | 1-21-2020 | 09.45 | G10 = 1000mi Glass | Sample rejection : Re | ason: | 3 | | | | | F | Vlatrix | Codes | | | 10 |
| 12.12 | . 10 | Received by: | 0 | Date | Time | G5 = 500ml Glass | Check Applicable Field | Net Ice | | lua loa | | DW ≃ Dr | inking Wa | ater | \$ = S | ail | O = Othe | er | |
| Relinquished by: | a , | Received by: | -E- | 1/21/2020 | 1507 | P10 = 1000ml Plastic | Sa | mple Inte | earily | nie ice | | W G | W = Was | lewate | r 8 | SL = Sh | .idge | | |
| | | | > | Date | Time | H40 - 40ml Headspace | | | Yes | No | N/A | SI | W = Surfa | indwate | tor | P = Pai | nt | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil | Broken Containers | | | 1 | | Collec | ction | 00 000 | Pr | eserv: | ative Cor | | |
| | | | | | | W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | Custody Seals Intact | | 2 | | | Тур | es | NJ = Nil | iric Acic | I (HNO |) | 103 | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | P25 = 250ml Plastic Sterile | COC / Sample Label Agree | ement | - | | | G - Gra | ib s | 5A = Si | ulfuric A | Acid (H ₂ | SO.) | | |
| Relinguished hur | | B . 1 | | | | P1 = 100ml Plastic | Samples Within Helding Ti | | T | | | C8 - 8H | dr li | HA ≂ H(| ydrochl | oric Aci | d (HCl ₃) | | |
| realinguished by, | | Received by: | | Date | Timo | 4LC - 4 Liter Cube | All Samples on COC Pace | mes | - | | | Com | posite | SH ≈ Se | adium H | lydroxic | le (NaOH) |) | |
| Commonter | | | | | | 1LC - 1 Liter Cube | W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml m | ark | ~ | Statement of the local division of the local | | C12 - 1 | 2Hr | ST = S | odium 1 | Thiosulf | ate | | |
| comments; | | | | | | | Headspace acceptable | 140 A | -f- | | 7 | C24 - 2 | posite | ZN = Z | inc Ace | tate | 1 | | |
| | | | | | | | Preservative Adda | 1/0-4 | | | | Com | .≁⊓F DOSITe | AA = A | scorbia | Acid | | | lial |
| | | | | | | | 1 Goel Vauve Added | ulate/ | nime) _ | | | C - Cor | nposi | R = Re | finerati | ed (2</td <td>C)</td> <td>10</td> <td>6</td> | C) | 10 | 6 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | nhoai | | guidle | -1 1 -4 | -1 | 1 | |



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200128014 | 4.01 | | Collec | tion Date: | 01/28/2020 1 | 0:00 AM | Sampled By: Di | llan Jopin |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|-----------|-------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------------|------------|
| Project: Wa | istewater | | Sample De | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: W | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 42 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 01/29/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 23.3 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 01/28/2020 07:19 PM | СК |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | 0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 01/28/2020 07:19 PM | СК |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 30.3 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 02/04/2020 01:20 PM | PGR |
| CBOD | CBOD | 16 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 01/29/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| 200128014 | 1.02 | | Collect | tion Date: | 01/28/2020 1 | D:00 AM | Sampled By: Dil | lan Jopin |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | <0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 01/29/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| Total Kjedhal Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 6.8 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 21st | 02/03/2020 09:45 AM | PGR |
| Total Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 5.82 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 01/30/2020 11:00 AM | MDC |
| 200128014 | ł.03 | | Collect | tion Date: | 01/28/2020 10 |):00 AM | Sampled By: Dill | lan Jopin |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | istewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 01/28/2020 12:20 PM | ANK |
| 200128014 | l.04 | | Collect | ion Date: | 01/28/2020 10 |):30 AM | Sampled By: Dat | niel Kidd |
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Fest Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Chlorine- Fotal | Chlorine, Total | 0.010 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 01/28/2020 10:30 AM | DAK |
| D.O. | Dissolved Oxygen | 14.5 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-0 G 21st | 01/28/2020 10:30 AM | DAK |
| н | рH | 7.78 | รบ | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 01/28/2020 10:30 AM | DAK |
| Temperature | Temperature | 8.8 | С | | Grab | SM 2550B 21st | 01/28/2020 10:30 AM | DAK |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200128014

RP200204016



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200128014 | 1.05 | | Colle | ction Date: | 01/28/2020 10 |):00 AM | Sampled By: Di | lan Jopin |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 236 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 01/29/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| CBOD | CBOD | 361 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 01/29/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| 200128014 | 1.06 | | Colle | ction Date: | 01/28/2020 10 |):00 AM | Sampled By: Dil | lan Jopin |
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg V | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | istewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 41.8 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 01/29/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200128014

Paul D Basher

Paul Barker Lab Manager



| Beckmar En 3251 R Loui Phone Fax: | vironmental uckriegel Pa sville, KY 40 : (502) 266-6 (502) 266-6 | Laboratory arkway 299 6533 446 | Bec | (mar | Cł AN Mont | HAIN OF CU | STODY REQUEST | 1 | 3 | € Jo | Brai | D:2 | 001 urg W | 28 WTF | 30 ⁻ | 4 | | | |
|---|--|--|------------|--|--|---|---|--|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---|---|---|---|------------------------------------|------------|-------------|
| Special Inst | ructions: | | | | | g | | | | | Caliba | - | h | 120 | 200 | | , | | |
| Client Name Address Cty, St, ZIP Phone | Facility Brandenburg Buttermilk F Brandenburg | Information WWTP alls Rd. 5, KY 40108 | | Send Resu Client Name Address City, State, ZIP Phone / Fax E-mail | Ifts To: (sa Brandent PO Box 3 Brandent 270-547-4 tjhughe | me as client info D yes D no) purg WW1P 2005 purg, KY 40108 2224 S@bbtel.com | Billing Informatio Client Name Address City, State, ZIP Contact Name: | n (same Branc PO B Branc Mr. T | as client in lenburg ox 305 lenburg homas . | fo⊡ye WWTI KY 4 . Hugh | Callbr s I no) P 0108 ies | PWS | ID (if app. Compli Sample | licable) iance (es chlo | (Y/N) prinate | KYC Y d (Y/N) | 021474 | State | KY esnou-u |
| Collected by | (please print): | Dille | n Jupin | (signature): | J. ll | 1. | P.O. Number | | | | 1 1 X | Month | ft | tainer | er inter) | tht) | b de | Loc | ded i |
| Bottle ID | Colle | ection | | | | 1 day | | T | f | ield D | ata | | Type m Rij | Cont | m Ce | a Rig | e Co Rig | atory | e Ad (YN |
| <u>(Lab Use</u> <u>Only)</u> | Day Start / Stop | Time (24Hr) Start / Stop | Sample | Point / Descripti | ол | Analysis Red | quested | рН (S.U.) | DO (Mg/L) | Cl ₂ | (mg/L) | Temp. (°C) | ollection See Botto | umber of | ype of Co See Bottor | atrix Cod | eservativ ee Bottor | tial Labor | eservativ |
| | 28 | 010 | | Effluent | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO | 03, Total Nitrogen | | | 1100 | Total | 1 | 034 | Z | F C | ΣŸ | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> |
| | 27 28 | 8 10 | | Effluent | | TKN, NH3 | 3, TP | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | VVVV | к | V | _ |
| | 28 | 10 | | Effluent | | E-Col | Î | | | | V | | G | 1 | 14/1 | 1000 | 97 97 | W | |
| | 28 | 1030 | | Effluent | | Field Da | ata | 7 70 | 14 2 | | 22 | C N | G | | | | | | |
| | | | Effluent F | low_222 | | | 4 | 10 | 110 | > | ad | 0.8 | | - | | 1000 | | | |
| | 2728 | 810 | | Influent | | CBOD, T | SS | | | | 0,01 | | C24 | 1 | P10 | 10000 | | | _ |
| | | | Influent F | low <u>225, 5</u> | 33 | دا با | 1 | | | | | | U. | | | VVVV | <u>к</u> | m | - |
| | | 1 | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| Dillan | Supin | Real of by: | lil | Date | Time 10:30 | Type of Container | Sample rejection : Re | ason: | | - | I | | | 1 | Vlatrix | Codes | | | |
| Relinquished by: | 4 | Received by: | Lais | pate 1~28-2020 Date | Time 1208 Time | G5 = 500ml Glass P10 = 1000ml Plastic H40 - 40ml Headspace | Check Applicable Field | Wet Ice | egrity | C ue Ice | | DW = DI W G | rinking Wa W = Was W = Grou | ater Stewater Indwate | S=S r : ≊r | ioil SL = Slu P = Pair | O = Other Idge nt | r | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | Broken Containers Custody Seals Intact | | | | | Colle | ction | ice wa | ter Pr | V = Veg eserva | etation tive Cod | es | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile P25 = 250ml Plastic | COC / Sample Label Agre | ement | 3 | | _ | G - Gra | ab | N) = Nil SA ≃ Si | tric Acia ulfuric A | I (HNO ₃ Void (H ₂ | 904) | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | P1 = 100ml Plastic 4LC - 4 Liter Cube | Samples Within Holding T All Samples on COC Rece | imes lived | Z | | _ | Co - 81 | posite | HA = H(SH ≂ Si ST = ≏ | iydrochi odium (| oric Acia lydroxid | i (HCl ₃) /e (NaOH) | T | |
| Comments: | | | | | | 1LC - 1 Liter Cube | W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml n Headspace acceptable Preservative Adde | nark d (Date | /Time) _ | | Z | Com C24 - 2 Com C - Coi | posite 24Hr posite posite mposi | SI = S ZN = Z SS = Sc AA = A R = Re | iodium linc Ace odium S Iscorbic frigerat | Thiosulf: tate Sulfite Acid ed (<4" | rte C) | Initi | al) |



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 20020403 | 8.01 | | Collec | ction Date: | 02/04/2020 | 08:30 AM | Sampled By: D. | J. Lyon |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|-----------|--------------|---------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-----------|
| Project: Wa | astewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: W | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analys |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 24 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 02/05/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 19.1 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 02/04/2020 04:13 PM | СК |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | 0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 21st | 02/04/2020 04:13 PM | СК |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 31.5 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 02/12/2020 03:00 PM | PGR |
| CBOD | CBOD | 10 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 02/05/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| 20020403 | 8.02 | | Collec | tion Date: | 02/04/2020 0 | 8:30 AM | Sampled By: D. | J. Lvon |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 8.1 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 02/05/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| Fotal Kjedhal Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 12.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 21st | 02/10/2020 09:35 AM | СК |
| Fotal Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 6.50 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 02/06/2020 02:00 PM | MDC |
| 200204038 | 3.03 | | Collect | tion Date: | 02/04/2020 0 | 9:20 AM | Sampled By: D. | 1. I von |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| est Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| -Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 02/04/2020 03:50 PM | RLB |
| 200204038 | 1.04 | | Collect | tion Date: (| 02/04/2020 09 |):40 AM | Sampled By: Dar | niel Kidd |
| roject: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: E | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| est Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Түре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| niorine- otal | Chlorine, Total | 0.010 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 02/04/2020 09:40 AM | DAK |
| .0. | Dissolved Oxygen | 13.3 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 02/04/2020 09:40 AM | DAK |
| Н | рH | 7.81 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 02/04/2020 09:40 AM | DAK |
| emneraturo | Temperature | 12.8 | C | | Grah | CM DEEDD D1ct | 02/04/2020 00.40 444 | DAV |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200204038



Jeffersontown Business Park 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Jeffersontown, KY 40299 502.266.6533 Fax: 502.266.6446 www.beckmarlab.com

Page 2 of 2

Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200204038 | 3.05 | | Colle | ction Date: | 02/04/2020 0 | 8:30 AM | Sampled By: D. | J. Lyon |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg ' | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 474 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 21st | 02/05/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| CBOD | CBOD | 206 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B 21st | 02/05/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| 200204038 | 8.06 | | Colle | ction Date: | 02/04/2020 08 | 3:30 AM | Sampled By: D. | J. Lyon |
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 42.6 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D 21st | 02/05/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200204038

Thank You,

Paul D. Bashen

Paul Barker Lab Manager

RP200213016

| Beckmar Er 3251 R Loui Phone Fax: | Nvironmenta Ruckriegel Pr sville, KY 40 a: (502) 266- (502) 266-6 | I Laboratory arkway J299 -6533 5446 | Beck | kmar | CI AM | HAIN OF CU ND ANALYTICAL F th: 2 Year: | STODY REQUEST | 7 | | 2 | + Jo ∭ | b I [Bran | D:2(| COC Irg W | 204 //// | 40: | 38 | | |
|---|---|--|------------|--|--|---|--|---|---|-------------------------------------|------------------------|--|---|--|--|--|--|-----------------|---------------------|
| Special Inst | ructions: | | | | | | | - | | | Calibr | ation ID | . DV | 12011 | 200 | 20 | | | |
| Client Name Address Cty, St, ZIP Phone | Facility Brandenbur Buttermilk I Brandenbur | y Information g WWTP Falls Rd. g, KY 40108 | | Send Resu Client Name Address City, State, ZIP Phone / Fax E-mail | Its To: (se Brandent PO Box : Brandent 270-547- tjhughe | me as client info D yes D no) burg WW?P 305 burg, KY 40108 0224 \$@bbtel.com | Billing Information Client Name Address City, State, ZIP Contact Name: | n (same i Branc PO B Branc Mr. Ti | as client in Ienburg ox 305 Ienburg homas | fo □ ye: WWTI KY 4I . Hugh |)108 es | PWS | ID (irapp Compi Sample | licable) iance (es chlo | (Y/N) prinate | KY(Y d (Y/N) | 021474 | State | KY estimate |
| Collected by | (please print) | | | (signature): |) fl | in | P.O. Number | | | | 1 X | Month | ce Right) | intainer | tiner Center) | tight) | Code tight) | ory Loca | Vdded ir /N) |
| <u>(Lab Use</u> <u>Only)</u> | Day Start / Stop | Time (24Hr) Start / Stop | Sample | Point / Descripti | on | Analysis Red | quested | рН (S.U.) | DO (Mg/L) | Field D: Cl ₂ Free | ata (mg/L) Total | Temp. (°C) | Collection Tyl See Bottom I | Number of Co | Type of Conta See Bottom (| Aatrix Code See Bottom F | reservative (See Bottom F | hitial Laborato | reservative / (Y |
| | 14 | 0830 | 1 | Effluent | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO | 03, Total Nitrogen | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | R | a M | <u> </u> |
| | 24 | 0830 | 7 | Effluent | | TKN, NH3 | 3, TP | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | SA | N | \neg |
| | 4 | 0920 | | Effluent | | E-Cot | i | | | | | | G | 1 | W1 | ww | ST | 25 | |
| | 1-4-10 | 0940 | | Effluent | | Field Da | ita | 7.81 | 13.3 | | ad | 120 | G | | | ww | | V | |
| | | | Effluent F | low 000. 248 | | | | | 1-10 | | 0101 | 16.0 | | | - | | | | |
| | 34 | 0830 | > | Influent | | CBOD, T | SS | | | | | | C24 | | Dia | 1004/ | | | _ |
| | | | Influent F | iow_000.220 | 7_ | | | | | | | | 024 | | P 10 | **** | | P | _ |
| Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Comments: | | Received by: Received by: Received by: Received by: Received by: Received by: | Davris | Date $\frac{2/4/2020}{2-4-20}$ Date Date Date Date | Time Time Time Time Time | Type of Container G10 = 1000ml Glass G5 = 500ml Glass P10 = 1000ml Plastic H40 - 40ml Headspace SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile P25 = 250ml Plastic P1 = 100ml Plastic 4LC - 4 Liter Cube 1LC - 1 Liter Cube | Sample rejection : Re Temp. A Check Applicable Field Sa Broken Containers Custody Seals Intact COC / Sample Label Agre Proper Containers Samples Within Holding Ti All Samples on COC Rece W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml m Headspace acceptable | ason: t Receip Wet Ice mple Inte ement imes sived tark | t 2 Begrity Yes V | | N/A | DW = Dr W G Collec Typ G - Gre C8 - 81 Com C12 - 1 Com C12 - 2 | rinking W. W = Was W = Grou W = Surfe ction bes ab Hr uposite 12Hr posite 24Hr | ater stewate undwate ace Way NJ = Nill SA = Si HA = H SH = Si ST = S ZN = Z SS = 2 | Vlatrix S = S r : er ter Pr Iric Acic ulfuric A ydrochl odium i iodium i iodium s | Codes ioil SL = Sh P = Pal V = Veg eserva I (HNO ₃ Acid (H ₂ : oric Acid Hydroxic Thiosulf tate | O = Othe idge nt jetation (tive Cod) SO ₄) d (HCl ₃) ie (NaOH) ale | r es | |
| | | | | | | | Preservative Adde | d (Date | (Time) | | ~ | C24 - 2 Com C - Cor | 24Hr posite mposi | SS = So AA = A R = Re | odium S scorbic frigerati | Sulfite Acid ed (<4° | C) | Initi XJ | al > |



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200211011.01 | | | Colle | ction Date: | 02/11/2020 0 | Sampled By: Dillan Jopin | | | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|------|----------|-------------|--------------|--------------------------|---------------------|-----------|--|
| Project: Wa | Istewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | astewater | |
| Test Name | Test Name Parameter | | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 46 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 02/12/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 16.0 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 02/11/2020 04:18 PM | СК | |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | 0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 02/11/2020 04:18 PM | СК | |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 35.5 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 02/20/2020 12:16 PM | СК | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 18 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 02/12/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200211011

| 200211011 | 200211011.02 | | | ction Date: | 02/11/2020 0 | Sampled By: Dillan Jopin | | | |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|---------------|----------------------------|---------------------|----------|--|
| Project: Was | Project: Wastewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg V | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 12.6 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 02/12/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | |
| Total Kjedhal Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 19.3 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 22nd Ed. | 02/17/2020 09:20 AM | СК | |
| Total Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 5.82 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 02/13/2020 01:00 PM | MDC | |

| 200211011 | .03 | | Collect | tion Date: | 02/11/2020 09: | Sampled By: Daniel Kidd | | | | |
|--------------|-----------|--------|-----------|------------|----------------|-------------------------|---------------------|---------|--|--|
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg W | Matrix: Wastewater | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 02/11/2020 01:00 PM | ANK | | |

| 200211011.04 | | | Colle | ction Date: | 02/11/2020 0 | Sampled By: Daniel Kidd | | | | |
|--------------------|---------------------|--------|----------|-------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg ¹ | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Chlorine- Total | Chlorine, Total | 0.01 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 02/11/2020 09:18 AM | DAK | | |
| D.O. | Dissolved Oxygen | 10.7 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 02/11/2020 09:18 AM | DAK | | |
| рН | рH | 7.83 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 02/11/2020 09:18 AM | DAK | | |
| Temperature | Temperature | 9.2 | С | | Grab | SM 2550B 21st | 02/11/2020 09:18 AM | DAK | | |



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 20021101: Project: Wa | 1.05 stewater | | Colle Sample D | ction Date: | 02/11/2020 0 Brandenburg | Sampled By: Di | llan Jopin | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|-------------------|-------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | | Method | Matrix: Wi | astewater |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 244 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 02/12/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| CBOD | CBOD | 334 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 02/12/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| 200211011 | 06 | | Collec | tion Date: | 02/11/2020 0 | 3:00 AM | Sampled By: Dil | lan Jopin |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | Istewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 35.7 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 02/12/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200211011

Thank You,

Paul B Bashen

Paul Barker Lab Manager

RP200221003

| Beckmar En 3251 R Louis Phone Fax: | ivironmental Juckriegel P2 sville, KY 40 :: (502) 266-6 | Laboratory arkway 299 -6533 446 | Beck | kmar | C Al Mon | HAIN OF CU ND ANALYTICAL th: fe b Year | STODY REQUEST | | | *. | Job | ID: | 200 |)21 | 1(//// |)1- | 1 | | |
|--|--|--|-------------|---|---|--|--|---|---|-------------------------|---------------|--|--|---|---|--|-------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| Special Inst | ructions; | | -148 | | | | | | | | Calib | ation ID | : OK2 | 070 | 77.11 | , | | | |
| Client Name Address Cty, St, ZIP Phone | Facility Brandenburg Buttermilk F Brandenburg | Information WWTP alls Rd. 5, KY 40108 | | Send Resu Client Name Address City, State, ZIP | Its To: (se Brandeni PO Box Brandeni | ame as client info Dyes D no) burg WWTP 305 burg, KY 40108 | Billing Informatio Client Name Address City, State, ZIP | n (same Brand PO B Brand | as client ir denburg iox 305 denburg | ifo □ ye WWTI | 5 () no) 5 | PWS | ID (if app Compl Sampl | licable) liance es chlo | (Y/N) orinate | KY(Y 2d (Y/N |) | I State | ÷ KY |
| | | | | Phone / Fax E-mail | 270-547- tjhughe | -0224 #s@bbtel.com | Contact Name: | Mr. T | homas . | J. Hugh | es | | | | | | | tion | -house |
| Collected by Bottle ID | (please print): Colle | D. Jp | D.K.dd | (signature): D | In ; | J Davis Vice | P.O. Number | | ł | Field D | 1 X ata | Month | Type m Right) | Container | ntainer n Center) | e n Right) | e Code n Right) | atory Loca | e Added in (Y/N) |
| Only) | Day Start / Stop | Time (24Hr) Start / Stop | Sample | Point / Descriptic | on | Analysis Re | quested | pH (S.U.) | DO (Mg/L) | Cl ₂ Free | (mg/L) | Temp. (°C) | Collection See Botto | fumber of | ype of Co See Bottor | Aatrix Cod See Bottor | reservativ See Bottor | itial Labor | reservativ |
| 01 | 1011 | 28 | | Effluent | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO | 03, Total Nitrogen | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | 2 S | R | <u></u> | <u>م</u> |
| 02 | 211 | 28 | | Effluent | | TKN, NH: | 3, TP | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | SA | e2 | N |
| 03 | | 0930 | | Effluent | | E-Col | li | | | | | | G | 1 | W1 | ww | ST | 10 | 10 |
| 64 | | 0918 | | Effluent | | Field Da | eta | 7.83 | 107 | | ani | a 7 | G | | | ww | | 616 | ~ |
| | | | Effluent F | low_•283 | - | | | 105 | | | 0.01 | 116 | | | | | | × | ^ |
| 05 | 10/1 | 88 | | Influent | | CBOD, T | 'SS | | | | | - | C24 | 1 | P10 | 100.00 | | 10 | 1 |
| ol | | | Influent Fl | low 266,942 | | KE TO | NH3 | | | | | | | | r IV | ~~~ | K | 66 | V |
| Refinquished by: Refinquished by: Refinquished by: Refinquished by: | 4- | Received by: Received by: Received by: Received by: | 6 | Date 2 - 11- 7 070 Date 2/ 11/20 Date | Time 9:30 Time 1240 Time Time | Type of Container G10 = 1000ml Glass G5 = 500ml Glass P10 = 1000ml Plastic H40 - 40ml Headspace SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil W1 = 120ml Plastic Starilo | Sample rejection : Re Temp. A Check Applicable Field Sa Broken Containers | ason: t Receip Wet Ice mple Inte | tt egrity Yes | C lue Ice_ No | N/A | DW = Dr W G ST Collect | rinking Was W = Was W = Grou W = Surfa Ction | Ater Newater Indwater | Aatrix S = S r ! ter Pi | Codes ioil SL = Slu P = Pai V = Ver reserva | O = Othe idge nt getation | r es | |
| Relinquished by: Relinquished by: | | Received by: Received by: | | Date T | Time Timo | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile P25 = 250ml Plastic P1 = 100ml Plastic 4LC - 4 Liter Cube | Custody Seals Intact COC / Sample Label Agre Proper Containers Samples Within Holding Ti All Samples on COC Rece | ement imes ived | XXXXX | | | Typ G - Gra C8 - 8 Com C12 - 1 | es ab Hr posite 2Hr | Ni = Nit SA ≈ Si HA = H SH ≈ Si ST ≈ Si | ric Acid ulfuric A ydrochi odium F | I (HNO ₃ Void (H ₂) oric Acia Hydroxic |) \$O4) 1 (HCl3) le (NaOH) | | |
| Comments: | | | | | | TLC - 1 Liter Cube | W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml m Headspace acceptable Preservative Adde | iark d (Date/ | Time) | | - | Com C24 - 2 Com C - Cor | posite 4Hr posite nposi | ZN = Zi SS = So AA = A: R = Rei | inc Ace idium S scorbic frigerat | tate iulfite Acid ed (<4° | хю С) | Initi: | al |

-



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200218018 | 3.01 | | Colle | ction Date: | 02/18/2020 0 | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: D. | J. Lyon |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|--------------|----------------------|---------------------|----------|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analys |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 45 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 02/19/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 12.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 02/18/2020 04:04 PM | СК |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | <0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 02/18/2020 04:04 PM | СК |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 31.2 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 02/27/2020 08:30 AM | PGR |
| CBOD | CBOD | 14 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 02/19/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200218018

| 200218018.02 | | | Collec | tion Date: | 02/18/2020 08 | Sampled By: D. J. Lyon | | | | |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|--------|-------------|---------------|----------------------------|---------------------|-----------|--|--|
| Project: Was | Project: Wastewater | | | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | Istewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 16.7 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 02/19/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | |
| Total Kjedhal Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 18.8 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 22nd Ed. | 02/24/2020 09:33 AM | СК | | |
| Total Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 5.73 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 02/20/2020 01:00 AM | MDC | | |

| 200218018 | 3.03 | | Collect | tion Date: | 02/18/2020 10: | 00 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd | | |
|-------------|-----------|---|-----------|------------|----------------|----------|---------------------|------------|--|--|
| Project: Wa | stewater | Sample Description: Brandenburg WWTP Effluent Matrix: | | | | | | Vastewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 02/18/2020 02:00 PM | MDC | | |

| 200218018 | 1.04 | | Collec | tion Date: | 02/18/2020 0 | Sampled By: Daniel Kidd | | | | |
|--------------------|---------------------|--------|----------|-------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg ¹ | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Chlorine- Total | Chlorine, Total | 0.01 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 02/18/2020 09:15 AM | DAK | | |
| D.O. | Dissolved Oxygen | 9.8 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 02/18/2020 09:15 AM | DAK | | |
| рH | pН | 8.23 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 02/18/2020 09:15 AM | DAK | | |
| Temperature | Temperature | 11.2 | С | | Grab | SM 2550B 21st | 02/18/2020 09:15 AM | DAK | | |



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200218018 Project: Wa | 3.05 stewater | | Colle Sample D | ction Date: | 02/18/2020 0 Brandenburg 1 | Sampled By: D. J. Lyon | | | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|-------------------|-------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|---------|--|
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Type | Method | Matrix: Wa | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 214 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 02/19/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 220 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 02/19/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | |
| 200218018 | 8.06 | | Collec | ction Date: | 02/18/2020 08 | 3:00 AM | Sampled By: D. | J. Lyon | |
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wastewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 33.9 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 02/19/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200218018

Paul D Barken

Paul Barker Lab Manager



| Realized Fr | | | | | | | | | 1 | *J(| b l | D:2 | 002 | 218 | 30 | 18 | | | |
|----------------------------------|---|--|------------|--------------------|----------------------|---|--------------------------|----------------------|--------------|-------------|--------|-----------|---------------------------|------------------|--------------|--|-----------------|----------|--------------|
| 3251 R Louis Phone Fax: | uckriegel Pa sville, KY 40 :: (502) 266- (502) 266-6 | Laboratory nrkway 299 6533 446 | Beck | k mar | Cł AN | HAIN OF CU | STODY REQUEST | 7 | | | Bra | Indent | ourg V | WVT | P | | | | |
| Special Inst | nuctioner | | | | MUUTI | in. Z rear: | 20 | | | | | | | , | | | | | |
| | ucuons. | | | 1 | | | | | | | Calibr | ation ID: | DK | 20 | X | z_1 | 8 | | |
| Client Name | Facility | Information | | Send Resu | its To: (sa | me as client info 🗋 yes 🗋 no) | Billing Information | n (same | as client in | fo 🗋 yes | (on 🖸 | PWS | ID (if app | icable) | | KYC | 021474 | | |
| Address | Buttermilk F | alls Rd. | | Address | Brandent PO Box 3 | ourg WWTP | Client Name | Branc | lenburg | WWTF |) | | Compli | ance | (Y/N) | Y | | State | KY |
| Cty, St, ZIP | Brandenburg | , KY 40108 | | City, State, ZIP | Brandenb | burg KY 40108 City State ZIP | | | PO Box 305 | | | | Samples chlorinated (Y/N) | | | , | | | |
| Phone | | | | Phone / Fax | 270-547- | 0224 | Branc Mr. T | lenburg, | , KY 40 | 108 | | | | | | | _ | esn | |
| | | ~~~ | | E-mail | tihughe | s@bbtel.com | | | nomas J | , Hugh | es | | | 2 | | | | atior | oq-u |
| Collected by | (please print): | 1)240 | Vp.Kidd | (signature): | 1/20 | 10Kide | P.O. Number | | | | 1 1 1 | Month | îh) | aine | er nter) | Ê | jî ê | Loc | ded (|
| Bottle ID | Colle | ection | | | 10 | - Contract | AT .O. NUMBER | T | F | ield D: | ita | | n Rig | Cont | n Ce | Ric | e Co Rig | atory | e Ad (Y/N |
| (Lab Use | Day | Time (24Hr) | Sample | Point / Descriptio | on | Analysis Re | auested | | 0 | Ch | (mail) | - | tion ⁷ | arof | f Col | Code atton | vativ | abor | vativ |
| <u>Uniy</u> | Start / Stop | Start / Store | | | | | (S | | | 5. | (| (°C) | ollect iee B | gun | pe o ee B | atrix ee B | eser ee B | tial L | eser |
| 01 | 17 18 | 080 | 0 | Effluent | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO | D3, Total Nitrogen | 1 | | Free | Total | | 0 9 C24 | ž | F (0) | ₩ N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N | L O | Ē | à |
| 02 | 1218 | - Sol | 2 | Effluent | | TKN, NH: | TKN, NH3, TP | | | | | | 024 | | Dia | 10000 | | 11 | N |
| 03 | 18 | 1000 | | Effluent | | E-Coli | | | | | | | 024 | | PIU | VVVV | SA | Kh | N |
| 04 | 18 | 0915 | | Effluent | | Field Data | | | la di | | V | , v | G | | VV1 | vvvv | | 1512 | V |
| | | - 112 | Effluent F | low247 | | | | 8,23 | 4.8 | | 0.01 | 11.2 | G | _ | | ww | | X | X |
| 05 | 12/10 | 0800 | 0 | Influent | | CBOD 7 | | | | | | | | | | | | 7.55 | |
| DI. | 10 | ON | Influent F | low 240.00 | 11 | | | | : | | _ | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | R | R2 | r |
| 00 | | | | | | NH3 | > | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Reliquished by: | | Received by: | A | Daie | Time | | ¥ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| DIL | an | this | 412 | 2-18-70 | 1004 | I ype of Container | Sample rejection : Re | ason: | . 3 | _ | | | | | Matrix | Codes | | <u> </u> | |
| Relinquisted by | 11. | Received by: | 1 | Date | Time | G5 = 500ml Glass | Check Applicable Field | VI Receip Wet Ice | ot | | | DW = D | rinking W | ater | S = (| ioil | O = Othe | 31 | |
| Reinquished by: | W/ | Received by: | any. | 418/20 | 326 | P10 = 1000ml Plastic | Sa | mple int | egrity | nue ice j | | G | ww.≃vva: W.≃Gro | ndwate | er | SL = Sh P = Pai | Idge | | |
| | | | \bigcirc | Unit | lime | H40 - 40ml Headspace | | | Yes | No | N/A | S | W = Surf | ace Wa | iter | V = Ve | gelation | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil W1 = 120ml Plastic Starile | Broken Containers | | _ | ~ | | Colle | ction | | Р | reserva | tive Cor | les | |
| Relinquished by: | | Pincelund In a | | | | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | COC / Sample Label Agre | ement | 5 | | | G - Gr | es ab | Ni = Ni | itric Aci | d (HNO |) | | |
| | | CONTROL DA. | | Date | Time | P25 = 250ml Plastic | Proper Containers | | Z. | | | C8 - 8 | Hr | GA=S HA⇒⊦ | lydroch | NGIO (H ₂ Ioric Aci | 504) d (HCL) | | |
| Relinguished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | P1 = 100ml Plastic | Samples Within Holding T | imes | - | | | Corr | posite | SH = 8 | odium | Hydroxi | le (NaOH |) | |
| 0 | | | | | | 1LC - 1 Liter Cube | W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml | eived park | 4 | | | C12 - 1 | 12Hr | ST = 5 | Sodium | Thiosuli | ate | | |
| Comments: | | | | | | | Headspace acceptable | | <u>~</u> | | 2 | C24 - 2 | 24Hr | ZN = 2 SS = 8 | onc Ac | etate Sulfite | | Init | ial |
| | | | | | | | Preservative Adde | d (Date | /Time) | | - | Com | posite | AA = / | Ascorbi | Acid | | | HCI1 |
| L | | | | | | | | | | | | C - Co | mposi | R = R | efrigera | led (<4° | C) | W | 2 |



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg, KY, 40108

| | | | | | | • | | | | |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|-----------|--------------|---------------|----------------------------|---------------------|------------|--|--|
| 20022505 | 2.01 | | Collec | tion Date: | 02/25/2020 0 |)8:00 AM | Sampled By: Di | llan Jopin | | |
| Project: Wa | astewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: W | astewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analysi | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 42 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 02/26/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 10.3 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 02/26/2020 12:20 AM | СК | | |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | 0.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 02/25/2020 05:29 PM | СК | | |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 35.2 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 03/05/2020 01:00 PM | PGR | | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 19 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 02/26/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | |
| 200225052 | 2.02 | | Collec | tion Date: | 02/25/2020 0 | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: Dil | lan Jopin | | |
| Project: Wa | oject: Wastewater | | Sample De | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | astewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 15.4 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 02/26/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | |
| Total Kjedhal Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 24.7 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 22nd Ed. | 03/02/2020 09:38 AM | СК | | |
| Total Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 6.70 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 02/28/2020 02:00 PM | MDC | | |
| 200225052 | 2.03 | | Collec | tion Date: (| 02/25/2020 0 | 9:30 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd | | |
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wastewater | | | |
| Fest Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 02/25/2020 03:00 PM | ANK | | |
| 200225052 | 2.04 | | Collect | tion Date: (| 02/25/2020 09 | 9:20 AM | Sampled By: Dat | niel Kidd | | |
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample De | scription: E | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater | | |
| Fest Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Chlorine- Total | Chlorine, Total | 0.01 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 02/25/2020 09:20 AM | DAK | | |
| D.O. | Dissolved Oxygen | 11.2 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 02/25/2020 09:20 AM | DAK | | |
| Η | pН | 8.01 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 02/25/2020 09:20 AM | DAK | | |
| Temperature | Temperature | 10.7 | С | | Grab | SM 2550B 21st | 02/25/2020 09:20 AM | DAK | | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200225052



Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200225052 | 2.05 | | Colle | ction Date: | 02/25/2020 0 | Sampled By: Dillan Jopin | | | | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | Matrix: Wastewater | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | MDL Type Method Analyzed Date/Tir | | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 307 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 02/26/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 266 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 02/26/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | |
| 200225052 | 2.06 | | Collec | ction Date: | 02/25/2020 0 | Sampled By: Dillan Jopin | | | | |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | stewater | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 31.8 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 02/26/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200225052

Paul B Basken

Paul Barker Lab Manager



Beckmar Environmental Laboratory 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446





Brandenburg WWTP

| Special Ins | tructions; | | | | | | | 1 | | | Calibr | ation ID: | nk- | | | | | | |
|-------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|--|---------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|---------|-----------|--------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-------------------|---------|---------|
| Client Name | Facility | Information g WWTP | | Send Resu Client Name | llts To: (sa Brandenl | ame as client info 🗆 yes 🗋 no) burg WW?]? | Billing Information | າ (same Branc | as client ir ten burg | fo 🗌 yes | | PWS | ID (if appl | licable) | <u>×CZS</u> | KY(|)021474 | 4 | |
| Chy St 7ip | Buttermitk | alis Kd. | | Address | PO Box | 305 | Address | POB | ox 305 | 444411- | | | Sample | ance (| (Y/N) | Y | | Stat | e KY |
| Phone | Drandenburg | g, K.Y 40108 | | City, State, ZIP | Branden | burg, KY 40108 | City, State, ZIP | Branc | lenbura | KY 40 | 108 | | Gample | | N N I A LE | U (T/N | | - | |
| T Hong | | | | Phone / Fax | 270-547- | 0224 | Contact Name: | Mr. Ti | homas . | . Hughe | s | | | | | 1 1 | | ç | ouse |
| | | 112 | | E-mail | tihughe | s@bbtel.com | | | | | | | İ | S | | | | catio | i - |
| Collected b | y (please print) | D.110 | n Sipin | (signature): | Dun | ~ 2 5 | P.O. Number | | | | 1 X I | Month | ght) | taine | her enter | ght) | aht) de | V Loc | ded (|
| Bottle ID | Colle | ection | | | | | | Т | | Field Da | ta | | T YPe | Con | ntaír n C | 3 8 | U L L | aton | Sea |
| (Lab Use Only) | Day Start / Ston | Time (24Hr) | Sample | Point / Descriptic | n | Analysis Re | Analysis Requested | | | pH DO Cl ₂ (m | | Temp. | Sction Botto | ber of | of Co Bottor | x Code Battor | ervativ Botton | Labor | ervativ |
| | 24 | oson stop | | | | | | (S.U.) | (Mg/L) | Free | Total | (°C) | Colfe | m | Type See | /latri See | See | litial | rese |
| 01 | 25 | 0800 | 7 | Effluent | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO | 03, Total Nitrogen | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | R | er. | N |
| 02 | 25 | 0800 | | Effluent | | TKN, NH | TKN, NH3, TP | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | SA | 02 | 1 |
| 03 | 25 | 0930 | | Effluent | | E-Coli | | | | | | | G | 1 | W1 | ww | ST | 0 | M |
| 04 | 25 | 0920 | | Effluent | | Field Data | | | 1101 | | 1 | V | G | _ | | | | DI | N |
| | | | Effluent F | low <u>0309</u> | | | 0-01 | 1.2 | | 2.01 | 1001 | - | | | 0000 | | X | 1 | |
| 05 | 2425 | 09000 | | Influent | | CBOD, 1 | | | C24 | | Dia | | | | | | | | |
| 04 | | | Influent FI | low 298, 153 | 3 | Alida | | | | | | | 024 | | P10 | VVVV | <u>к</u> | 00 | 7 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | _ | | | | |
| Relinquished by: | 1 - | Received by: | 1 | Date | Time | Type of Container | Comple mineties . D. | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | |
| Relinquiched by: | mp | Received hur | hil | 2/25/20 | 0935 | G10 = 1000ml Glass | Temp. A | ason: t Recein | 27 | <u>ت</u> | | DW4 - D | -1.1 | 1 | Aatrix (| Codes | | | |
| Dores 4 | and a | Keleven by. | 9- | Date | Time | G5 = 500ml Glass | Check Applicable Field | Net Ice | /в | lue Ice | | DW = DR | W = Was | 1000 alevato | S = S | ioil SL - SH | 0 = Othe | ar I | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | - | 2-23-20 Date | 1433 Time | P10 = 1000ml Plastic | Sa | mple Inte | egrity | | | G | W = Grou | indwate | ы ы | P = Pai | nt | | |
| | | | 1000 | | | H40 - 40ml Headspace | | | Yes | No | N/A | SI | N = Surfa | ice War | ter | V = Ve _i | relation | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | Broken Containers | | | 4 | | Collec | tion | | Pr | reserva | tive Cod | les | |
| Relinquished by: | | Pacehard ha | | | | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | COC / Sample Label Agree | mani | _ | _ | | Тур | es | Ni = Nit | ric Acid | I (HNO ₂ |) | | |
| | Isned by: Date | | Date | Time | P25 = 250ml Plastic | Proper Containers | -11 IO) IL | 1 | | | CA . RL | | 5A = SI | A piruñe | Acid (H ₂ | SO4) | | | |
| elinquished by: I | | | Date | Timo | P1 = 100ml Plastic | Samples Within Holding Ti | mes | $\overline{\boldsymbol{\lambda}}$ | | | Com | Dosite | HA = Hj SH = S(| ydrochia odium I | oric Acia Hydrovia | 1 (HCl3) te (NoOLI' | 、 、 | | |
| | | | | 10.00 | 4LC - 4 Liter Cube | All Samples on COC Rece | ived | 5 | | | C12 - 1 | 2Hr | ST = \$ | odium ' | Thiosulf | ale | 1 | | |
| Comments: | | | | | | The All Liter Cube | W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml m | ark | 2 | | | Com | oosite | ZN = Z | inc Ace | itate | | | |
| | | | | | | | riedospace acceptable | | | | 4 | C24 - 2 | 4Hr s | SS ≈ Sc | odium S | Sulfite | 1 | Inif | tial |
| | | | | | | | Preservative Added | l (Date/ | Time) | | | Comp | oosite | AA = A: | scorbic | Acid | ~ | 14 | 3 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | u - Con | nposi | n - rea | agerate | cu (<4°) | (U) | 0 | - 1 |

Year: 20



Jeffersontown Business Park 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Jeffersontown, KY 40299 502.266.6533 Fax: 502.266.6446 www.beckmarlab.com

Page 1 of 2

Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200303020 | 5.01 | | Colle | ction Date: | 03/03/2020 0 | Sampled By: Daniel Kidd | | | | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|--------------|-------------------------|---------------------|---------|--|--|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wastewater | | | |
| Fest Name Parameter | | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 48 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 03/04/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 8.5 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 03/03/2020 10:39 PM | СК | | |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | 0.3 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 03/03/2020 10:39 PM | СК | | |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 34.2 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 03/11/2020 02:00 PM | PGR | | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 19 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 03/04/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200303026

| 200303026.02 | | | Collec | ction Date: | 03/03/2020 0 | Sampled By: Daniel Kidd Matrix: Wastewater | | | | |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|--------|-------------|--------------|---|---------------------|---------|--|--|
| Project: Was | Project: Wastewater | | | escription: | Brandenburg | | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 18.3 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 03/04/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | |
| Total Kjedhal Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 25.4 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 22nd Ed. | 03/09/2020 09:47 AM | СК | | |
| Total Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 6.99 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 03/05/2020 01:00 PM | MDC | | |

| 200303026 | 5.03 | | Collect | tion Date: | 03/03/2020 09: | Sampled By: Daniel Kidd | | | | |
|---------------------|-----------|--------|-----------|------------|----------------|-------------------------|---------------------|---------|--|--|
| Project: Wastewater | | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg W | Matrix: Wastewater | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | 60000 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 03/03/2020 01:30 PM | ANK | | |

| 200303026 | 200303026.04 | | | ction Date: | 03/03/2020 0 | 9:20 AM | Sampled By: Daniel Kidd | | | | |
|--------------------|---------------------|--------|----------|-------------|--------------|------------------|-------------------------|---------|--|--|--|
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wastewater | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | | |
| Chlorine- Total | Chlorine, Total | 0.010 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 03/03/2020 09:20 AM | DAK | | | |
| D.O. | Dissolved Oxygen | 11.4 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 03/03/2020 09:20 AM | DAK | | | |
| рH | рН | 8.79 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 03/03/2020 09:20 AM | DAK | | | |
| Temperature | Temperature | 11.7 | С | | Grab | SM 2550B 21st | 03/03/2020 09:20 AM | DAK | | | |


Page 2 of 2

Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200303026 | 5.05 | | Colle | ction Date: | 03/03/2020 0 | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd | | | | | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|---------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | astewater | | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | | | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 138 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 03/04/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | | | | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 201 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 03/04/2020 04:30 PM MDC | | | | | | |
| 200303026 | 5.06 | | Colle | tion Date: | 03/03/2020 08 | 3:00 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd | | | | | |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | stewater | | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | | | | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 25.7 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 03/04/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | | | | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200303026

Thank You,

Paul D. Basken

Paul Barker Lab Manager

RP200311083

| Beckmar Er 3251 R Loui Phone Fax: | Beckmar Environmental Laboratory 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446 Decial Instructions: Facility Information | | | kmar | CI AN | HAIN OF CU ND ANALYTICAL I th: 3 Year: | STODY REQUEST | | | *. | lob | ID: | 200 | 30 |)3(//TP | 026 | | | |
|---|---|---|-------------|--|---|--|--|--|---|--|------------------------|--|---|---|--|--|---|---------------------|----------------------------|
| Special Inst | ructions: | | | | | | | | | | Calibr | ation ID | D | 20 | a | 30 | 3 | | |
| Client Name Address Cty, St, ZIP Phone | Facility Brandenburg Buttermilk I Brandenburg | Information g WWTP Falls Rd. g, KY 40108 | 6411 | Send Resu Client Name Address City, State, ZIP Phone / Fax E-mail | Its To: (sa Brandent PO Box 3 Brandent 270-547-4 tjhughe | Ime as client info yes no) burg WWTP 305 burg, KY 40108 0224 S@bbtel.com | Billing Informatio Client Name Address City, State, ZIP Contact Name: | n (same Brand PO B Brand Mr. T | as client ir lenburg ox 305 lenburg homas , | ifo ⊡ ye WW/Ti , KY 4 I. Hugh | 0108 | PWS | ID (if appl Compli | licable) iance es chic | (Y/N) orinate | |)02147 | 4 Statu | ⇒ KY |
| Bottle ID (Lab Use Only) | ected by (please print): Just Then P. K. pattle ID ab Use Day Time (24Hr) Start / Stop 2 3 8880 2 3 8880 2 3 8880 2 3 8880 | | Sample | (signature): | on | Analysis Re | P.O. Number | рН (S.U.) | DO (Mg/L) | Field D Cl ₂ Free | 1 X ata (mg/L) | Month Temp. (°C) | Collection Type See Bottom Right | fumber of Contain | ype of Container See Bottom Cente | latrix Code See Bottom Right) | reservative Code | itial Laboratory Lo | reservative Addec (Y/N) |
| | 2 3 3 8 Effluent 2 3 8 8 Effluent 3 9 3 Effluent | | | | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO | D3, Total Nitrogen 3, TP | | | | TODAT | | C24 C24 | 1 | P10 | ≥ © ww | R | | <u>α</u> |
| | 3 0930 Effluent 3 0930 Effluent 3 09100 Effluent | | | | E-Col | i ata | 8- | V | 1 | the | V | G | 1 | W1 | ww | ST | 372 | - | |
| | 23 | 1880 | Effluent F | low <u>374</u> | | CBOD, T | | | 77, - | | 0.01 | a, / | C24 | | Dto | VVVV | | | |
| | | | Influent Fi | ow 353,57 | 2 | | | | | | | | UL4 | - | Più | VVVV | ĸ | n. | |
| Refinational by: Feature by: Refinational by: Refinational by: Refinational by: | d by: Received by: Date Time d by: Received by: Date Time d by: Received by: Date Time d by: Received by: Date Time | | | | Тіте 9937 Тіте 1307 Тіте Тіте | Type of Container G10 \approx 1000ml Glass G5 $=$ 500ml Glass P10 $=$ 1000ml Plastic H40 $-$ 40ml Plastic Sterile SG $=$ 16 Oz Glass $-$ Soil W1 $=$ 120ml Plastic Sterile D1 $=$ 120ml Plastic Sterile | Sample rejection : Re Temp, A Check Applicable Field Sa Broken Containers Custody Seals Intact | ason: At Receip Wet Ice mple Inte | t 3 Begrily Yes | No | N/A | DW = Dr W G St Collec Typ | inking Was W = Was W = Grou W = Surfa X = Surfa | f ater stewate indwate ice Wa | Matrix S = S r : er ter Pr tric Acid | Codes foil SL = Siu P = Pale V = Veg reserva | O = Oth Idge nt jetation tilve Cou | er des | |
| Relinguished by: Comments: | | Received by: | | Date Date | Time Timo | P25 = 250ml Plastic P1 = 100ml Plastic 4LC - 4 Liter Cube 1LC - 1 Liter Cube | Proper Containers Samples Wilhin Holding T All Samples on COC Rec W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml m Headspace acceptable Preservative Added | ement imes tived nark d (Date) | Time) | | | G - Gra C8 - 8H Com C12 - 1 Com C24 - 2 Com C - Cor | tr posite 2Hr posite 4Hr posite | SA ≃ Si HA = H SH = Si ST ≃ S ZN = Z SS = Si AA ≃ A R = Re | ulfuric / lydrochi odium i lodium i linc Ace odium S scorbic | Acid (H ₂) loric Acid Hydroxid Thiosulf tate Sulfite Acid ed (<4° | SO ₄) 3 (HCI ₃) le (NaOH ate C) | | ial D |



Page 1 of 1

Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200305014

| 200305014 Project: Wa | 4.02 stewater | | Collect Sample De | tion Date: scription: | 03/05/2020 08: Resample | 10 AM | Sampled By: Cli Matrix: Wa | ent astewater |
|--------------------------|------------------|--------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|------------------|
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 03/05/2020 12:45 PM | ANK |
| 200305014 | 1.03 | | Collect | ion Date: | 03/05/2020 07: | 45 AM | Sampled By: Cli | ent |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Resample | | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 03/05/2020 12:45 PM | ANK |

Thank You,

Paul B Basken

Paul Barker Lab Manager



Beckmar Environmental Laboratory 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446 www.beckmartab.com



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

AND ANALYTICAL REQUEST

Year: 2020

Month: 3



Brandenburg WWTP

| Special Instr | ructions: | | | | | | | | | | Calibr | ation ID: | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------|----------------|--------------|------------|------------------|-------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------|--------------|----------------------------|--------|-----------|-----------------|----------|---------------|-----------------|----------|---------|---------|-----------|
| Facil | ity Location | & Contact In | formation | Send Resu | its To: (sa | me as client info 🗌 yes 💭 no) | Billing Information | (same : | as client in | fn 🗍 ves | | Permit | 1D (if one | linghter | | | | _ | | |
| Client Name | Bran | denburg | | Client Name | | | Client Name | (| | io El yes | C 110) | Lionin | Compli | ancable) | (V/A)) | | _ | 01-1- | | _ |
| Address | | | | Address | | | Address | | | | | | Sample | es chi | rinate | d (Y/N | | State: | | |
| City, St, ZIP | | | | City, State, ZIP | | | City, State, ZIP | | | | | | | | T | | | - | _ | ø |
| Phone | | | | Phone / Fax | | | Contact Name | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | ç | sno |
| Contact | | | | E-mail | | 5 | A.P. Email | | | | | | | 2 | | | | | atio | Ę |
| Collected by | (please print) | Clip | 4 | (signature); | clica | f | P.O. Number | | | | Sample | Frequency | af i | taine | ner enter | ght) | de de | Ê | Ľ | ded () |
| Bottle ID | Coll | ection | | Project ID: | 21.077 | | 1. or Humber. | 1 | | Field Da | ata | | т В Ri | ы С | ntair O Ce | 8 8 8 | ŭ | н Ж | ator | βÅ |
| (Lab Use | | 1 | | | | Analysis Red | quested | рH | DO | Cl ₂ | (ma/L) | Temp | Softon | er of | of Co | C Cod | vativ | otto | abol | vativ |
| Only) | Day | Time | Sample | Point / Descript | ion | - | • | (S.U.) | (Mg/L) | Eree | Total | (°C) | collec See E | qun | ype o | latrix See E | leser | ee B | itial L | resei |
| 01 | 05 | 0745 | EFF | | | Ecoli Resamp | le #1 | | | 1100 | I Oldi | | 08 | Z | 1 2 | 20 | ۵. | <u></u> | 트 | <u> </u> |
| 02 | 15 | 0810 | EFF | | | Ecoli Recomplet | #1 | | | | - | | 1 | - | - | | | + | - | - |
| | | | | | | - Con Resample | TTL | - | | | | | | - | - | | | - | - | |
| | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | - | - | | | | |
| | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | + | - | ÷ |
| | | | | | | | | - | 1 | | | | | - | - | - | | + | - | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | - | + | | - | | | | + | _ | |
| Reling shed by: | n. | Received by: | 0 - | Date | Time | Type of Container | Comple rejection - De | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| day? | w | am | ZE | 3-5-2020 | 1/22 | G10 = 1000ml Glass | Temp A | ason: t Recei | nt '2 | °C | | - | | | Matrix | Code | 3 | | _ | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | \bigcirc | Date | Time | G5 = 500ml Glass | Check Applicable Field | Wet Ice | | Biue Ice | | | Mactows | vater | S= | Soil | 0=(| Other | | |
| | | | | | | P10 = 1000ml Plastic | Sa | mplè In | tearity | | | G | W = Grou | indwat | ar - a | PW = F | = Ч | Paint | | |
| Relinguished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | H40c = 40ml Headspace Clear | | | Yes | No | N/A | | SW = Sur | face W | /ater | V ≈ V | ecetatio | n | | |
| Relinquished by | | Received by: | | Date | 77.000 | H40a = 40ml Headspace Amber | Broken Containers | | | $\boldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}$ | | Colle | ection | | F | resen | ative | Codes | | _ |
| resinquistica by: | | Received by, | | Date | lime | SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil | Custody Seals Intact | | | \checkmark | | Ту | pes | Ni = t | vitric Ac | id (HNC |)3) | | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | COC / Sample Label Agre | ement | 4 | | | G - Gra | ab | SA = | Sulfurio | Acid (H | l₂SO₄) | | | |
| | | | | | | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | Proper Containers | | | | | C8 - 8H | lr nite (| HA = | Hydroc | hloric A | cid (HC | l3) | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | P25 - 250mi Plastic | Samples Within Holding T | imes | 4 | | | Compo | site | SH = | Sodium | Hydrox | ide (Na | OH) | | |
| | | | | | | 41 C = 41 iter Cube | All Samples on COC Rec | eived | | | | C12 - 1 | 2Hr | ST = | Sodium | Thiosu | fate | | • | |
| Comments: | | | | | | 1LC = 1 Liter Cube | Wordspace constable | nark | ~ | | 7 | Compo | site | R = F | lefrigera | ted | | - | | _ |
| | | | | | | G2 = 250ml Glass | | | | | | C24 - 2 | 24Hr | SS = | Sodium | Sulfite | | | Ini | lial |
| | | | | | | VA = 1000ml Virgin Amber Glass | Preservative Adde | d (Dat | e/Time) | | | Compo | sile | 714- | ASCOID | IC ACID | | | 112 | 1 |
| | | | | | | A8 = 8oz Glass Amber | | | | | | C - Cor | nposite | AC = | Ammo | nium Ch | loride | | line | |



Page 1 of 2

Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 200310009 Project: Wa | 9.01 Instewater | | Colle Sample D | ction Date: | 03/10/2020 0 Brandenburg | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|-------------------|-------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| | bemacer | | Sample D | esci ipuon. | Dianuenburg | WWWIP Enluent | Matrix: Wa | astewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 65 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 03/11/2020 04:30 PM | DKL |
| Nitrate | Nitrate-N | 9.5 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 03/10/2020 04:15 PM | СК |
| Nitrite | Nitrite-N | 0.5 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4110B 22nd Ed. | 03/10/2020 04:15 PM | СК |
| Total Nitrogen | Total Nitrogen | 34.2 | mg/L | | C24 | SM 4500N A | 03/18/2020 09:00 AM | PGR |
| CBOD | CBOD | 21 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 03/11/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200310009

| 200310009 | .02 | | Collec | tion Date: | 03/10/2020 0 | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|--------------|----------------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 19.0 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 03/11/2020 04:30 PM | MDC |
| Total Kjedhal Nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) | 24.2 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-Norg/D 22nd Ed. | 03/16/2020 10:10 AM | СК |
| Total Phosphorous | Total Phosphorus | 6.09 | mg/L | 0.03 | C24 | SM 4500-P B.5/E 21st | 03/12/2020 01:00 PM | MDC |

| 200310009 | .03 | | Collect | tion Date: | 03/10/2020 09: | 10 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd |
|--------------|-----------|--------|-----------|------------|----------------|--------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample De | scription: | Brandenburg W | WTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | Istewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| E-Coli / WW | E. coli | 60000 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 03/10/2020 01:05 PM | MDC |

| 200310009 | 0.04 | | Colle | ction Date: | 03/10/2020 0 | 8:50 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd |
|--------------------|---------------------|--------|----------|-------------|--------------|------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Project: Was | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Effluent | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| Chlorine- Total | Chlorine, Total | 0.01 | mg/L | 0.01 | Grab | HACH 8167 | 03/10/2020 08:50 AM | DAK |
| D.O. | Dissolved Oxygen | 10.3 | mg/L | 0.1 | Grab | SM 4500-O G 21st | 03/10/2020 08:50 AM | DAK |
| pН | рН | 8.73 | SU | | Grab | SM4500 H+ B | 03/10/2020 08:50 AM | DAK |
| Temperature | Temperature | 14.3 | С | | Grab | SM 2550B 21st | 03/10/2020 08:50 AM | DAK |



Page 2 of 2

Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

| 20031000 | 9.05 | | Colle | ction Date: | 03/10/2020 0 | 8:00 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd | | | | | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|----------|-------------|---------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | astewater | | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | | | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Total Suspended Solids | 588 | mg/L | 6 | C24 | SM 2540D 22nd Ed. | 03/11/2020 04:30 PM | DKL | | | | | |
| CBOD | CBOD | 531 | mg/L | 4 | C24 | SM 5210B (2011) | 03/11/2020 04:30 PM MDC | | | | | | |
| 200310009 | 9.06 | | Collec | ction Date: | 03/10/2020 08 | 3:00 AM | Sampled By: Da | niel Kidd | | | | | |
| Project: Wa | stewater | | Sample D | escription: | Brandenburg \ | WWTP Influent | Matrix: Wa | istewater | | | | | |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst | | | | | |
| Ammonia | Ammonia | 39.5 | mg/L | 0.2 | C24 | SM 4500-NH3 D (2011) | 03/11/2020 04:30 PM | MDC | | | | | |

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200310009

Thank You,

Paul B Bashen

Paul Barker Lab Manager

RP200318022

Beckmar Environmental Laboratory 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446

Special Instructions:





Year: 20



Brandenburg WWTP

| | Facilit | / Information | | Sand Based | A | _ | | - | | | Calib | ation ID | OK | 202 | 2003 | 30 | | | |
|------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|---------|----------|-------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--|-------------------|---------|---------|
| Client Nam | Brandenbur | wwTP | | Client Name | IS IO: (sa | ame as client info D yes D no> | Billing Information | n (same | as client li | nfo 🗋 yes | (on 🗋 a | PWS | ID (if app | licable) | | KY | 021474 | 1 | |
| Address | Buttermilk | Falls Rd. | | Address | Brandeni | burg WWIP | Client Name | Bran | denburg | WWT | 5 | | Compl | iance | (Y/N) | Y | 021414 | Stat | 10 |
| Cty, St, ZIP | Brandenbur | g, KY 40108 | | City State ZID | Denud | 303 | Address | POB | ox 305 | | | | Sample | es chi | orinate | d (Y/N |) | State | : 11 |
| Phone | | | | Phone / Eav | Branden | ourg, KY 40108 | City, State, ZIP | Bran | denburg | , KY 4 | 0108 | | | | | 1 | | | ø |
| | | _ | | E-mail | 270-347- | WZZ4 | Contact Name: | Mr. T | homas | J. Hugh | es | | | | | | | 5 | OUS |
| Collected b | V (plance oriet) | 11 | 611 | - mun | unuune | stopptel.com | | | | | | | 1 | ers | 2 | | | catic | Ē |
| 0.44 | I thicase html | Pige C | 20.8:00 | (signature): D | Japan | 1 Jaw Kil | P.O. Number | | | | 1 X | Month | ight | Itain | ner | ght) | ode ght) | λ Γο | dec |
| Bottle ID | Coll | ection | _ | | | | | | | Field Da | ata | | μE Φ.R | ខ | D tai | A D | ບໍ່ຂຶ້ | ator | N S |
| Only) | Day Start / Stop | Time (24Hr) Start / Stop | Sample | Point / Descriptic | n | Analysis Re | quested | pH (SU) | DO (Moll.) | Cl ₂ | (mg/L) | Temp. | ection e Botto | nber of | e of Co e Bottor | IX Cod | ervativ Bottor | l Labor | ervativ |
| | 9 | 0800 | | Effluent. | | | | (0.0.) | (mg/L/ | Free | Total | (-C) | (Sei | NUN | Typ (See | Matr (See | Pres | nitia | Pres |
| | 0 | 0800 | | Emuent | | CBOD, TSS, NO2, NO | 03, Total Nitrogen | | 1 | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | R | Dr | F |
| | 10 | 1080 | | Effluent | | TKN, NH | 3, TP | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | SA | 10 | |
| | 10 | 0910 | | Effluent | | E-Co | li | | | | | | 6 | - | LA/A | | | 1 P | - |
| | 10 | 0850 | | Effluent | | Field D | ata | 1 | V | | 1 | | | | VV1 | vvvv | | 3 | |
| | | | Effluent F | tow .232 | | | | 8.73 | 10.3 | | 0.01 | 14.3 | G | | | ww | | | |
| | 9 | 0800 | | influent | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 20 | 20800 | laður ut E | | | CBOD, 1 | | | | | | | C24 | 1 | P10 | ww | R | NV | |
| | | | | low 216,651 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X | |
| Relinquished by: | | Paratett | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Dille | hand | Daul / | | 3-1A-2020 | Fime Ad I | Type of Container | Sample rejection : Rea | ason: | I | | | | | | Astriv | Codee | | | |
| Relinquished by: | 2. | Received by: | | Date | Time | G10 = 1000ml Glass | Temp. At | t Receip | t_ 3 _ | °C | | DW = Dr | inking Wa | ter | S = S | ail | O = Othe | r | |
| Relinquished by: | | Maur | aurs | 3-10-2020 | 1230 | P10 = 1000ml Plastic | Check Applicable Field V | Vet Ice | B | lue lce | | W | W = Was | lewate | r t | SL = SIL | dge | | |
| surface of | | Received by: | | Dale | lime | H40 - 40ml Headspace | Sar | npie inte | egrily | h la | | G | W = Grou | ndwate | er. | P = Pai | nt | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | | SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil | Broken Containers | | res | NO | N/A | Colley | W = Surfa | ce Wat | ter | V = Veg | elation | | |
| | | | | Date | ime | W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | Custody Seels Intact | | $\overline{\boldsymbol{Z}}$ | <u> </u> | - | Tvn | es | | Pr | eserva | tive Cod | es | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | ime | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | COC / Sample Label Agree | ment | Z | | | G - Gra | b | sa = sa Sa = Sa | ulfuric A | r (HNO ₃) I (HNO ₃) | 20.5 | | |
| Adda and a bar | | | | | P23 = 250ml Plastic | Proper Containers | | _ | | _ | C8 - 8ł | lr I | HA = H | ydrochi | oric Acia | t (HCL) | | | |
| cennquismed by; | | | Date | imo | 4LC - 4 Liter Cube | Samples Within Holding Tir | nes | ~ | | | Com | posite s | SH = So | odium H | lydroxid | e (NaOH) | | | |
| Comments: | mmente: | | | | | 1LC - 1 Liter Cube | W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml m | ved | ~ | — | | C12 - 1 | 2Hr | ST = \$ | odium 1 | Thiosulfa | ate | | |
| | | | | | | | Headspace acceptable | un et. | -free | | 7 | Com | posite | ZN = Zi | inc Ace | tate | | | |
| | | | | | | | Preservative Adda | (Data | Timel | | - | Com | posite | a = 50 AA = A | scorbie | Acid | | Initi | al |
| | | | | | _ | | | (Date) | mue) | | [| C - Cor | nposi | R = Rei | frigerate | ed (<4°) | | 20 | |



Page 1 of 1

Brandenburg WWTP PO Box 305 Brandenburg , KY, 40108

Beckmar Certificate Of Analysis 200311010

| 200311010 Project: E-c | 0.01 :oli | | Collect Sample De | tion Date: scription: | 03/11/2020 01: Effluent Resam | 07 PM Iple 1 | Sampled By: Cli Matrix: Wi | ent astewater |
|---------------------------|--------------|--------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------|-------------------------------|------------------|
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| E-Coli / WW E. coli | | 31 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 03/11/2020 03:10 PM | MDC |
| 200311010 |).02 | | Collect | ion Date: | 03/11/2020 01: | 23 PM | Sampled By: Cli | ent |
| Project: E-c | oli | | Sample De | scription: | Effluent Resam | ple 2 | Matrix: Wa | stewater |
| Test Name | Parameter | Result | Unit | MDL | Туре | Method | Analyzed Date/Time | Analyst |
| E-Coli / WW | E, coli | <1 | col/100mL | 1 | Grab | SM 9223B | 03/11/2020 03:10 PM | MDC |

Thank You,

Paul B Bashen

Paul Barker Lab Manager

Beckmar Environmental Laboratory 3251 Ruckriegel Parkway Louisville, KY 40299 Phone: (502) 266-6533 Fax: (502) 266-6446 www.beckmarlab.com -

-



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

AND ANALYTICAL REQUEST



| | | | | | Montl | h: 3 | Year: | 20 | 1 | | | | Brand | enbur | g W | WTP | | | | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|-----------|---|--------------|-------------------|---------------------------|--|--------------|--------------|-------------------|----------|-----------|-------------------------|-----------|------------------------|-----------|-----------|----------|-----------|
| Special Instr | uctions: | | | | | | | | | | | Calibra | ation ID: | | | | | | | |
| Facili Client Name Address | ty Location Bran | & Contact Info | ormation | Send Resul Client Name Address | lts To: (san | ne as client info | yes 🗆 no) | Billing Information Client Name Address |) (same a | s client inf | īo 🗋 yes | 🗆 no) | Permit | ID (if app Compli | ance (| (Y/N) | d (Y/N | | State: | |
| City, St, ZIP Phone Contact | | | | City, State, ZIP Phone / Fax E-mail | | 2 2 | | City, State, ZIP Contact Name A.P. Email | | | | | | | S | | | | ntinn | in-house |
| Collected by | (please print) | : Clien | <u>,+</u> | (signature): (Project ID: | ?lie | at | 24 | P.O. Number: | 1 | | ield Da | Sample I | Frequency | 'ype n Right) | Containe | ntainer h Center | Right) | e Code | Right) | e Added |
| <u>(Lab Use</u> <u>Only)</u> | Day | Time | Sample | Point / Descript | lion | 1 | Analysis Re | quested | pH (S.U.) | DO (Mg/L) | Cl ₂ (| mg/L) | Temp. | llection 7 9e Botton | mber of (| be of Cor te Botton | trix Code | servative | e Bottor | servative |
| | // | (307 | EFF | i onit i Descript | ion | Eco | l; Resan | notel | | | Free | Total | | ပိဖိ | л Х | (Se (Se | Ma (Se | Pre | C (Se | |
| | _// | 1323 | EFF | | | Ecol | i Resami | Jez | | | | | | | | | | | 8 | 5 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | |
| Relinquished by: | <u>ب</u> | Received by: | his | Date 3-11-20 | Time (328 | Type G10 = 100 | of Container 0ml Glass | Sample rejection : Re Temp. A | ason: | x 3 | °C | | DW = r | L | /ater | Matrix | Codes | | | |

| Only) | Dav | Time | Time | | Comple Daint / Description | | | | lisin | DU | 012 (| (ing/c) | Temp. | Bec | ရီ | 0 00 | × ď | é é | 1 | l S |
|------------------|-----|--------------|--------|-----------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------|-----------|----------|-------|---------|--------------|--------|--------------|----------------|---------------------|-------|----------|-----|
| | | | Sample | Point / Descrip | tion | | | (3.0.) | (IVIG/L) | Free | Total | (°C) | (Set Coll | 1 E | Typ: (See | Matu See | Pres Sec | Litia | l Se | |
| | // | (307 | EFF | | | Ecoli Resam | olel | | | | | | | | | | | K | F | |
| | 1 | 1323 | EFF | | | Feali Resame | 10.7. | | | | | | | | | - | | R | T | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | 10, | ┢ | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | t | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \vdash | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | + | ┝ | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | NU | Date | Time | Type of Container | Sample rejection : Rea | son: | | | | | | | Matrix | Codor | | | | |
| Client | | Ngu/ | ala | 3-11-20 | 1328 | G10 = 1000ml Glass | Temp. Af | Receip | t 3 | °C | | DW = D | Drinking W | /ater | S = S | Soil | $\mathbf{O} = Othe$ | | - | |
| No. | 14 | Received by: | Chitto | 3-11-702 0 | Time /U C A | G5 = 500ml Glass | Check Applicable Field | Vet Ice | 1 | Blue Ice | | ww = | Wastewa | iter | SL = S | ludge | P = Pai | int | | |
| Relinquished by: | 1 | Received by: | pano | Date | Time | P10 = 1000ml Plastic | Sa | nple Int | egrity | | | G | W = Grou | ndwate | er i | PW = P | rocess Wa | /ter | | |
| | | | | | | H400 - 40mi Headspace Clear | Desta a desta | | Yes | No | N/A | | SW = Surf | ace W | ater | V = Ve | getation | | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | SG = 16 Oz Glass - Soil | Broken Containers | | | 4 | | | ection | | P | reserv | ative Coo | les | | |
| | | | | | | W1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | COC / Sample Label Agree | amont | | | | Ty | pes | Ni = N | litric Aci | d (HNC |)3) | | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | D1 = 120ml Plastic Sterile | Proper Containers | | | | | G - Gr | aD Ir | SA ≃ : | Sulfuric | Acid (H | ₂SO₄) | | | |
| | | | | | | P25 = 250ml Plastic | Samples Within Holding Ti | mes | - | | | Compo | site | HA = | Hydroct | Iloric Ac | id (HCL) | | | |
| Relinquished by: | | Received by: | | Date | Time | P1 = 100ml Plastic | All Samples on COC Rece | ived | 1 | | | C10 4 | 014- | ST = 9 | Sodium | Thiosul | ide (NaOH |) | | |
| | | | | | | 4LC = 4 Liter Cube | W1 & D1 Filled to 100ml m | ark | | | | Compo | zrir site | R=R | efrinera | iniosui led | ale | • | | |
| Comments: | | | | | | 1LC = 1 Liter Cube | Headspace acceptable | | | | Z | C24 - 2 | dHr | SS = : | Sodium | Sulfite | | In | itial | |
| | | | | | | G2 = 250ml Glass | Preservative Adde | 1/0-+- | (Time) | | | Compo | site | AA = / | Ascorbi | c Acid | | 1 | 1100 | |
| | | | | | | VA = 1000ml Virgin Amber Glass | | | a i iiie) | | | C - Cor | nposite | ZN = 2 | Zinc Ace | etate | ~ 10 | Jur | 5 | |
| | | | | | | no - ouz Glass Amber | | | | | | 1 001 | | AC = | Ammon | ium Chl | oride | P | | |

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Between the City of Brandenburg and the County of Meade

WHEREAS, the City of Brandenburg owns a parcel of land, more particularly described in Deed Book 301, Page 15 in the Office of the Meade County Clerk, which holds a wastewater treatment plant currently in use by the City of Brandenburg; and

WHEREAS, a portion of said property must be vacated to allow for the construction of the proposed NUCOR Steel plant, thereby making the wastewater treatment plant unusable; and

WHEREAS, it is understood that the City of Brandenburg will face a significant expense in building the new Wastewater Treatment Plant as a result of the NUCOR Steel construction; and

WHEREAS, there is an agreement for the City of Brandenburg to retain approximately five (5) acres of the above property for the construction of a new Wastewater Treatment Plant to be owned and controlled by the City of Brandenburg; and

WHEREAS, it is understood that the County of Meade will receive financial payments from NUCOR Steel; and

WHEREAS, it is the belief of both the County of Meade and the City of Brandenburg that the construction of NUCOR Steel will be of great benefit to the communities of both entities; and

WHEREAS, the County of Meade desires to contribute a portion of the cost of the new Wastewater Treatment Plant attributable to the City of Brandenburg in order to facilitate the agreement with NUCOR Steel, thereby creating substantial economic benefit for the County of Meade; and

WHEREAS, the City of Brandenburg and the County of Meade, Kentucky desire to enter into an interlocal agreement in reference thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Brandenburg and the County of Meade agree to these terms as follows:

 The Meade County Judge Executive and the Mayor of the City of Brandenburg shall serve as Co-Administrators of this joint and cooperative undertaking; (2) The duration of this agreement shall be for a period of time necessary to complete the construction of the Wastewater

Treatment Plant and for the financing of such plant to be paid in full, but shall not exceed twenty-one (21) years without the consent of both parties for good cause shown:

- (3) The purpose of this agreement is to share the cost of a new Wastewater Treatment Plant between the County of Meade and the City of Brandenburg in order to facilitate the agreement with NUCOR Steel to construct a new steel plant in Meade County
- (4) The City of Brandenburg will procure financing for the construction of a new Wastewater Treatment Plantand make yearly payments against the balance;
- (5) The County of Meade will make yearly payments to the City of Brandenburg in an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the yearly cost incurred by the City of Brandenburg for the Wastewater Treatment Plant construction loan payment.
- (6) Before this agreement shall become operative, it shall be executed by the County Judge Executive and the Mayor of the City of Brandenburg, approved by the Department for Local Government, and shall be filed with the Meade County Clerk and with the Secretary of State as required by KRS 65.290.

Dated this day of January 2020.

OUNTY OF MEADE UDQUEXECUTIVE

MEADE

CITY OF BRANDENBURG MAYOR

ATTES BRANDE VBURG CIT

APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT this the _____ day of ______2020.

SANDY DUNAHOO. COMMISSIONER DEPT. FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT

This Instrument was prepared by:

Jall Rachel L. Brown

City Attorney City of Brandenburg 737 High Street. Brandenburg, KY 40108

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

OIO ICA 20-007: The City of Brandenburg, Kentucky, and the County of Meade, Kentucky; Wastewater Treatment Plan Cost Sharing

Reviewed as to compliance with KRS 65.210 to 65.300 and recommended for approval:

Bill Pauley Staff Attorney Department for Local Government

<u>3/14/2020</u> Date

Approved:

oone

Dennis Keene Commissioner Department for Local Government

<u>3-16-20</u> Date

City of Brandenburg Wastewater Treatment Plant Public-Private Partnership Request for Proposals Addendum #2

Overview

The Request for Proposals ("RFP") issued on February 18, 2020 is clarified and modified as set forth in this addendum. The original RFP Documents remain in full force and effect, except as modified by Addendum #1 and this Addendum, which is hereby incorporated into the RFP. Respondents shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and submitting their Proposal.

This Addendum addresses some of the questions the City of Brandenburg (the "City") has received in writing or during the mandatory meetings. The City anticipates answering the remaining questions it has received or will receive in future addenda.

| <u>Number</u> | Question | <u>Response</u> | | |
|---------------|---|---|--|--|
| | | The Project timeline has been adjusted to the following: | | |
| | | * Optional Site Visit : May 6, 2020 at 10:00amEST | | |
| | | Final Written Questions Due: May 7, 2020 | | |
| | How has the Project schedule changed due to COVID-19? | Brandenburg's Response to Final Set of Written Questions: May 11, 2020 | | |
| 37 | | Private Partner Proposal Due: May 18, 2020 at 3:00pmEST | | |
| | | Short list of Private Partner Interviews : June 1-5, 2020 | | |
| | | Selection of Private Partner: Week of June 8, 2020 | | |
| | | *Attendees must register for the site visit by emailing <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u> . | | |
| 36 | Does the City have a preferred technology it wishes to be employed? | Respondents are encouraged to propose the best technological solution to meet the City's needs. | | |

Questions and Answers

| 35 | Will a sign in sheet for the second mandatory meeting be available? | Copies of the sign-in sheet may be obtained by emailing a request to <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u> . |
|----|--|--|
| 34 | Does the City reserve the right to be able to use a financing option from one proposal (a losing proposal) with a Design-Build option from another proposal? | Yes. The City will evaluate proposals for the Financing Component separately from the proposals for the Design-Build Component using the criteria in RFP Section 3.5. Respondents who submit proposals addressing multiple components are welcome to articulate the benefits to the City of selecting those components from the same Private Partner team. |
| 33 | Are there any existing civil site plans available for the existing WWTP and also any gravity sewer plans available? | Respondents may request specific documents to <u>BrandenburgRFP@gmail.com</u> . The City reserves the right to require Respondents sign a nondisclosure agreement before sharing documents. |
| 32 | Have all environmental and archaeological investigations and regulatory permitting (i.e. Corps) been completed? Has a site and boundary survey been completed? Has a preliminary geotechnical investigation been completed? If not, is it intended that they will be a part of the Team's scope of work? | The City has ordered a geotechnical investigation, which it expects to be completed soon. The City is unaware whether an archaeological investigation has been conducted. A new site and boundary survey has not been completed. Respondents will be responsible for complying with all legally required surveys not completed by the City. |
| 31 | When would project be awarded if City provides funding? | We do not anticipate a difference in the timeline if the City uses public or private funding. |

| 30 | Will the proposals be considered public information? Can we see other proposals after everyone has turned them in? | Pursuant to KRS 61.878, no proposals will be subject to Open Records until: (1) The contract is awarded; or (2) The procurement process is cancelled without award of a contract and there is a determination that the contract will not be resolicited. Section 4.2 of the RFP addresses how Respondents should address documents containing proprietary or confidential information or trade secrets. |
|----|---|---|
| 29 | Sections 1.3.6. and 1.3.8. mention "budget". What is the budget? | The City will determine its budget upon awarding the contract. Bidders should be creative with their proposals. |
| 28 | What generator is question 17 in Addendum No.1 referring to, the one at the pump station? | Yes. |
| 27 | What is the bond percentage or amount requirements per bond? | Respondents who submit a financing proposal are encouraged to submit one that results in financing the project at the lowest net interest cost. |
| 26 | If it cannot be used as part of the new WWTP site plan, then does the existing asphalt drive need to be removed as part of the demolition? | No, the road does not need to be removed. |

0143472.0726398 4830-9508-9850v1

City of Brandenburg Wastewater Treatment Plant Public-Private Partnership Request for Proposals Addendum #3

Overview

The Request for Proposals ("RFP") issued on February 18, 2020 is clarified and modified as set forth in this addendum. The original RFP Documents remain in full force and effect, except as modified by prior addenda and this Addendum, which is hereby incorporated into the RFP. Respondents shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and submitting their Proposal.

This Addendum addresses the remaining questions the City of Brandenburg (the "City") has received and provides other clarifications.

Questions and Answers

| <u>Number</u> | Question | <u>Response</u> |
|---------------|--|---|
| 55 | What are the demolition requirements of the existing WWTP site (demolish concrete structures two feet below grade or entire structure walls/slabs, remove any existing/abandoned piping or leave in place, remove HDPE liners in lagoons or leave in place, remove sludge/solids from aeration lagoons or leave in place, remove aeration lagoon berms or leave in place, etc.)? | All liners, sludge, mechanical equipment, and safety hazards must be removed from the site of the existing WWTP. The pipes and road do not need to be removed. All pipes not connecting to the new WWTP must be capped. The site does not need to be graded or construction ready. Private Partners will remain responsible for meeting all other legal requirements. |
| 54 | Has the City conducted an archeological study of the site? | The Kentucky Heritage Council identified archeological site 15Md331 on the site of the new WWTP and has determined that site is not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. |

| | | The City believes the pumps need to be upgraded and prefers Myers or comparable pumps. | | | | |
|----|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 53 | | Proposals for the Design-Build Component should include a separate line-item cost for replacing the pumps or explain their belief why their design would not require the pump upgrade. | | | | |
| | Has the City confirmed that the existing Myers pumps at the pump station are capable of pumping the projected average (0.5 MGD) and peak flows through the existing force main to the new plant site? | The pumps at the primary pump station include a 25 horsepower (HP) and three (3) 15HP pumps. The pump performance datasheets are posted to the project website at <u>https://brandenburg.ky.gov/Pages/Annou</u> <u>ncements.aspx</u> as Attachment A to Addendum 3. Additional information includes: | | | | |
| | | Forcemain: 5247' of 10" PVC pipe Wet well inverted elevation: 407' Highest Force main elevation: 467' | | | | |
| | | Respondents should ensure their plans to address the other primary pump station requirements reflect the upgraded pumps, if necessary. | | | | |
| 52 | Does any work need to be conducted on the grinder pump station that is located on the site of the existing WWTP? | The forcemain of the grinder station on the site of the existing WWTP needs to be connected to the head of the new WWTP. | | | | |
| 51 | Is the existing business being serviced by Riverport B pump station being impacted by Nucor Development? If not, then will the Riverport B pump station be impacted by Nucor Development as it is adjacent to the existing WWTP lagoons? Will Riverport B pump station need to be relocated? Please provide a PDF of the Nucor site plan so the appropriate impacts may be determined. | No action is required from Respondents regarding the Riverport B pump station. The City does not plan to use this pump station in the future. | | | | |

| 50 | It appears that Riverport A pump station forcemain will need to be intercepted and relocated to the new WWTP, is this the case? Please provide a PDF of the Nucor site plan so the appropriate impacts may be determined. | No action is required from Respondents regarding the Riverport A pump station. The City does not plan to use this pump station in the future. |
|----|--|--|
| 49 | Can the city provide additional wastewater strength characteristics that encompass a period of time no less than twelve months? | The Performance Characteristics for 2014- 2016 from the 2017 Facilities Plan are posted to the project website as Attachment B to Addendum 3. The test results for the past twelve (12) months are also posted as Attachment C to Addendum 3. |
| 48 | | The City has \$2 million of liability insurance coverage with the Kentucky League of Cities. |
| | What are the insurance liability limits? | The Private Partner must maintain at least the same amount of insurance for the duration of the construction, operational, and maintenance terms of the contract, the exact amount to be determined based on the nature of the selected proposal. |
| 47 | Does the City have a contact for Nucor? | Nucor will be not a party to this contract. |
| 46 | Is Nucor on schedule and is new WWTP completion date still going to be end of 2021? | The new WWTP completion deadline is still December 2021. |

| | By submitting a proposal, Respondents are agreeing to the following: |
|---|---|
| | 1. The terms outlined in Section 5 of the RFP. |
| | 2. If a proposal is selected which includes only the design and construction of the Project, and not financing or maintenance via the same Respondent, then the Design- Build Components will utilize either the AIA 141 document (design build, including the A201) or the ConsensusDocs 415 document. |
| Can you please provide a contract template or key terms summary covering counterparty, lease/easement, term, termination, and fees. | This document will not be substantially altered from the standard terms, except where necessary to accommodate Kentucky law or recognize the specifics of the project. For example, the retainage amounts allowed for under KRS 371.400 et seq. will be incorporated into the document. Deviations from the standard terms, however, will include the right by the City to utilize the Instruments of Service for future improvements to the site. Respondents will not be asked to transfer all rights to the Instruments of Service, however, that will prevent them from using portions of the design product on other projects, provided indemnity to the City is provided by the Respondent. If the City terminates the project for convenience, no profit on the terminated portion of the design and construction work will be provided. |
| | 3. The Private Partner will be subject to Liquidated Damages of \$500 per day or less for every day late on meeting the substantial completion date for the Project. It is possible that liquidated damages will not be incorporated into the parties' contract, but liquidated damages will not exceed this amount. |
| | Can you please provide a contract template or key terms summary covering counterparty, lease/easement, term, termination, and fees. |

| | | 4. If the Respondent submits a proposal for the design, construction, financing (and or maintenance) of the Project, whereby Respondent will recover the costs of design, construction, financing, etc over a term of years via an annual or regular payment by the City, either through a lease or similar arrangement, then the City understands and expects that the Respondence may desire some sort of a termination fee as part of any such arrangement, whereby its full unamortized capital costs can otherwise be recovered. If a Respondent submits a proposal offering such an arrangement via a lease or other whereby the City makes payments over a number of years, the Respondent should include in its proposal a proposed term, payment schedule, and proposed termination fee, including a provision for the reduction of such fee over the life of the term. |
|----|---|---|
| 44 | Under financing scenario, are you envisioning the "developer" to own the asset, or are you envisioning a concessionaire agreement structure. | Respondents are encouraged to be creative with their proposals to provide the best value for the City. |
| 43 | Can you provide historical operational expenses for the existing treatment facility, including energy, labor, chemical, maintenance. | The City's expenditures related to the WWTP from 2018 to the present are posted to the project website as Attachment D to Addendum 3. |
| 42 | Does the proposal require a bond? If so, how much? | RFP Sections 2.2.2 and 2.2.3 outline the performance and payment bond and maintenance bond requirements. This project does not require a bid bond. |
| 41 | Will audited financials be made available for the City and Meade County for the past three years? | A summary of the City's financials for the past three years are posted to the project website as Attachment E to Addendum 3. The County is not a party to the contract. |

| 40 | For financing only proposal, what is total dollar amount to be financed and required term? | Respondents to the Financial Component may propose financing for a range of amounts and terms or for a maximum amount and term. If the scope of the best value P3 proposal includes Optional Components, then the City reserves the right to increase the amount financed, subject to agreement with the selected Financing Component Respondent. |
|----|--|---|
| 39 | What sort of Capital stack envisioning from respondents? Should we assume there are funds available or presenting as a total financing package? | Respondents should assume the City will provide no funds up front and the City will make payments to the Private Partner from (i) City appropriations and (ii) County cost-sharing payments. |
| 38 | What are the City's bid protest procedures? | The City follows Kentucky law regarding bid protest procedures and a formal document will be posted to the project website. |

0143472.0726398 4849-3621-6507v5